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We're always interested in hearing about news in our 
community. Send us your news, photos, and videos 

and let us know what's going on!
Email us your submission!7
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City secures $800K federal grant as budget recovery plan takes shape

The Cottage Grove City Council 
received a budget update Monday night, 
Feb. 9, the first since last month’s reve-
lation that bookkeeping errors had gone 
unnoticed for two years and left the City 
facing a $4.5 million deficit.

Councilors have anticipated this lat-
est update since their Jan. 26 meeting, 
when they first learned from Interim 
Finance Director Eric Kytola that the 

errors would require mid year budget 
reductions to stabilize the current fiscal 
year.

City Manager Mike Sauerwein 
opened with a direct assessment. “Let’s 
be honest,” he told councilors. “We’ve 
identified what the problem is and the 
obvious question is, ‘Where do we go 
from here and what are we going to do 
about it?’”

He outlined steps already underway, 
including hiring independent CPA Eric 
Kytola as Interim Finance Director and 

bringing on a second CPA to help catch 
up on overdue annual audits. Sauerwein 
said the City expects to be fully caught 
up by the end of next year.

He also previewed changes to the 
upcoming budget cycle. The City plans 
to present a balanced budget in April, 
one month earlier than usual, and 
will host a Town Hall forum to give 
residents an opportunity to weigh in 
on the proposed 2026–27 budget. The 
earlier start gives the Council a full 
month between the Budget Committee’s 

recommendation and the legally 
required adoption deadline in June.

Sauerwein acknowledged the seri-
ousness of the situation. “I don’t want 
to sugar coat this — the numbers are 
what they are and we have some tough 
decisions ahead of us,” he said. Staff 
are meeting “almost on a daily basis” 
to work through options for mid year 
reductions. “Our attitude is there are no 
bad ideas — everything is being put on 
the table — and we will present you 

with a balanced budget that will right 
the ship by July 1.”

He emphasized that the Budget 
Committee will have the opportunity to 
reshape whatever proposal staff brings 
forward. “You may not agree with the 
decisions the city staff makes to balance 
the budget, and that’s great — that’s 
why we present it to the budget commit-
tee to offer your own ideas,” he said.

��	���������������������
����������	��	��
�����

��

�������������	��������������
����
����

������
�����
��������������
�����
�������
���
�
��������
�������������	�
�����������
���
������	
������
�������������
������������
�
���
	����
����
�������������	������

������

Groovin’ in The Grove
Cottage Grove’s new Community Hub

When Austin Hall created a small Facebook 
group last February, he wasn’t trying to build 
a movement. He simply wanted to offer 
Cottage Grove residents a more positive 
online space — a place where neighbors could 
talk to each other without the arguments and 
negativity that often dominate social media.

“Most people weren’t looking for another 
place to argue online,” Hall said. “They just 
wanted a space that felt neighborly again.”

That simple idea has since grown into 
Groovin’ in The Grove, a fast growing online 
community hub. What began as a modest 
Facebook group has become a digital gather-
ing place for recommendations, local business 
support, event sharing, and everyday neighbor 
to neighbor connection.

A SUDDEN SURGE OF COMMUNITY 
ENERGY

Hall said the shift from “small Facebook 
group” to “local institution” happened almost 
overnight.

“The first week of December was when 
it hit me,” he said. “All of a sudden I was 
getting messages from business owners and 
people I look up to. The insights went from 
a couple thousand views a month to a couple 
thousand a day.”

Over a 60 day stretch, the group logged 
roughly 53,000 views. Even Hall’s personal 

page suddenly reached an audience more than 
twelve times the population of Cottage Grove.

“It stopped feeling like a Facebook group I 
made,” he said. “It started feeling like some-
thing the town adopted.”

A DIFFERENT KIND OF ONLINE SPACE
What sets the group apart is something rare 

on social media: a consistently positive tone. 
Hall is quick to clarify that the group isn’t 
about avoiding real issues — it’s about han-
dling them with respect.

“The biggest boundary is simple: we don’t 
attack people,” he said. “Disagreement is fine. 
Tough conversations are fine. But it has to 
stay respectful.”

He moderates with a steady hand, stepping 
in early when a thread starts to slide.

“Negativity is contagious online,” he said. 
“But so is kindness. Most people just want a 
space that feels like small town community 
again.”

That approach has helped the group 
become a place where people feel safe ask-
ing questions, sharing recommendations, and 
showing up for each other — even when they 
don’t agree.

COMMUNITY-DRIVEN RECOGNITION
Two of the group’s most popular features 

— Business of the Month and Local Legends 
— were designed with one principle in mind: 
the community decides.

Hall said if a page administrator picks win-
ners, it can feel biased. When the community 

votes, it’s fair, transparent, and meaningful. 
The results have been powerful. Businesses 
report new customers. Locals discover shops 
they didn’t know existed. Comment sections 
fill with genuine stories of good service and 
good people.

“It’s neighbors saying, ‘We see you. We 
appreciate you. You matter here.’ That hits dif-
ferent in a small town.”

Business of the Month winners so far are 
Bittle Brew Coffee (Dec), Cone Heads Ice 
Cream (Jan), and Gold Rush Espresso (Feb).

Bittle Brew co owners Heather Rae Bittle 
and Amber Jean Dill said the recognition 
made a noticeable difference.

“We were lucky to have some new faces 
come by because they were excited to try us 
out after reading about us,” Dill said.

January’s winner, Cone Heads Ice Cream, 
located inside the Cottage Grove Public 
Market, appreciated the positivity the group 
brings. Owner Tim Eide said, “It’s a group for 
positive vibes and not negative reviews and 
it’s a much needed change.”

The Local Legends Award invites 
“Groovers” to nominate someone who has 
made valuable community contributions — 
teachers, volunteers, coaches, business own-
ers, quiet helpers, and longtime locals who 
make Cottage Grove better just by being here.

The first Legend winner in January was 
Mindy Joy, co founder of the Pay It Forward 
Facebook page. The February winner is 

CINDY WEELDREYER
Cottage Grove Sentinel
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The experts who keep South Lane Schools open
CINDY WEELDREYER

Cottage Grove Sentinel

When South Lane School District’s 
Facilities and Maintenance Supervisor 
Matt Allen stepped up to present at 
the Feb. 2 school board meeting, he 
didn’t bring a list of complaints or 
a plea for help. Instead, he offered a 
look inside the skilled, dedicated team 
that keeps more than half a million 
square feet of district buildings run-
ning safely, efficiently, and far beyond 
their expected lifespan.

“Our custodial teams are the first 
line of defense against germs, viruses 
and all of the other things nobody 
wants to touch every day,” Allen told 
board members. “They clean and ster-
ilize our 555,637 square feet of build-
ings to keep us safe and healthy.”

It’s a massive responsibility.

Across Cottage Grove High School, 
Lincoln Middle School, Harrison and 
Bohemia Elementary Schools, Dorena 
and London rural schools, Kennedy 
High School, and the District Office, 
by the numbers, each of the 17 cus-
todians would be covering around 
32,000 square feet — a level Matt 
said no one can realistically main-
tain — and he’s proud of how well 
his custodial staff works to keep pace 
with the demands.

Behind them is the district’s 
seven member maintenance team — 
licensed electricians, plumbers, HVAC 
technicians, locksmiths, carpenters, 
mechanics, boiler technicians, and tree 
fallers who rotate 24/7 on call duty 
every six weeks.

Their work ranges from emergency 
break ins and roof leaks to electrical 
issues, vandalism, malfunctioning 

door hardware, and even wildlife 
removal. One recent call involved 
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The police blotter 

relates to the public record 
of incidents as reported by 
law enforcement agencies.

All individuals arrested 
or charged with a crime 
are presumed inno-
cent until proven guilty. 
Information printed is 
preliminary and subject to 
change.

For specific details 
about cases listed, con-
tact the appropriate law 
enforcement agency.

COTTAGE GROVE POLICE 

FEBRUARY 02  
• 09:55: Nuisance, 200 

block N. 12th St.
• 10:14: Theft, 900 block 

Row River Rd.
• 10:22: Juvenile trouble, 

1300 block S. River Rd.
• 11:05: Disturbance, 1100 

block Hwy 99
• 14:40: Suspicious vehicle, 

3200 block Row River Rd.
• 15:26: Warrant service, 

400 block E. Main St.
• 19:14: Warrant service, 

400 block E. Main St.
• 20:04: Harassment, Row 

River Rd/Sharps Creek Rd
• 20:21: Agency assist, 

79000 block N. River Rd.
• 20:28: Suicidal subject, 

400 block E. Main St.
• 21:24: DUII, 1200 block 

Hwy 99

FEBRUARY 03
• 02:01: Warrant service, 

900 block S. 6th St.
• 03:26: Alarm, 2700 block 

Row River Rd.
• 04:25: Suspicious vehicle, 

400 block E. Main St.
• 06:52: Suspicious subject, 

4th/Fillmore
• 08:48: Hit and run, 700 

block Row River Rd.
• 12:02: Warrant service, 

400 block E. Main St.
• 14:45: Suspicious condi-

tion, 75000 block Wicks 
Rd.

• 15:09: Criminal mischief, 
100 block S. 10th St.

• 15:33: Motor vehicle theft, 
300 block E. Main St.

• 16:26: Mental subject, 800 
block Gateway Blvd.

• 17:48: Juvenile trouble, 
1700 block Curry Ave.

• 17:59: Motor vehicle 
crash, 10th/Monroe

• 20:08: Trespass, 900 block 
Row River Rd.

• 22:50: Suspicious vehicle, 
100 block Gateway

• 22:54: Order violation, 
600 block Wood Ave.

FEBRUARY 04
• 03:07: Trespass, 700 block 

E. Main St.
• 05:09: Warrant service, 200 

block N. 12th St.
• 07:00: Dog at large, 1700 

block Hwy 99
• 08:11: Dog at large, 1700 

block Hwy 99
• 08:55: Abandoned vehicle, 

400 block E. Main St.
• 11:59: Theft, 900 block 

Row River Rd.
• 13:45: Suspicious vehicle, 

3200 block Row River Rd.
• 14:37: Fire, 700 block 

Hwy 99
• 15:51: Harassment, 2700 

block Row River Rd.
• 16:26: Found dog, 100 

block Quincy Ave.
• 17:17: Hit and run, Gate-

way/Main
• 20:36: Suspicious subject, 

1300 block S. River Rd.
• 22:22: Barking dog, 1000 

block Ash Ave.
• 22:50: Suspicious condition, 

1000 block Taylor Ave.

• 23:05: Suspicious vehicle, 
3200 block Row River Rd.

• 23:18: Warrant service, 400 
block E. Main St 

FEBRUARY 05
• 00:57: Suspicious condi-

tion, 600 block S. River 
Rd.

• 02:38: Warrant service, 
400 block E. Main St.

• 03:00: Criminal mischief, 
500 block E. Madison Ave.

• 06:42: Motor vehicle theft, 
Gettings Creek Rest Area

• 09:43: Theft, 900 block W. 
Main St.

• 10:06: Warrant service, 
400 block E. Main St.

• 10:37: Abandoned vehicle, 
Harvey/16th

• 14:33: Found dog, 200 
block S. 11th St.

• 14:56: Disturbance, 100 
block Taylor

• 16:26: Hit and run, 100 
block Hwy 99

• 16:28: Trespass, 1100 
block E. Chamberlain Ave.

• 16:54: Motor vehicle 
crash, 800 block Gateway 
Blvd.

• 17:16: Harassment, 500 
block S. 16th St.

• 20:14: Disturbance, 200 
block N. 12th St.

FEBRUARY 06
• 07:22: Motor vehicle 

crash, Row River/Dorena 
Mtn.

• 09:03: Disturbance, 36000 
block Shoreview Dr.

• 09:09: Warrant service, 
400 block E. Main St.

• 09:17: Welfare check, 400 
block N. 14th St.

• 11:20: Motor vehicle 
crash, 9th/Woodson

• 11:34: Trespass, 300 block 

Coop Ct.
• 11:36: Abandoned vehicle, 

13th/Van Buren
• 12:06: Illegal camping, 

North P St/Birch Ave.
• 13:06: Disturbance, 34000 

block Meyer Rd.
• 13:31: Disturbance, 600 

block N. 9th St.
• 14:00: Disturbance, 700 

block Chestnut Ave.
• 14:16: Assault, 500 block 

Boardwalk Pl.
• 16:04: Suspicious subject, 

900 block Row River Rd.
• 16:17: Motor vehicle theft 

recovery, 16th/Main
• 16:33: Warrant service, 

Main/11th

FEBRUARY 07
• 00:47: Suicidal subject, 

1100 block W. Main St.
• 02:38: Disturbance, 200 

block S. 11th St.
• 09:31: Disorderly subject, 

North L/Main
• 10:04: Criminal mischief, 

1100 block W. Main St.
• 10:28: Mental subject, 700 

block South R St.
• 10:43: Found dog, River 

Rd/Hwy 99
• 11:06: Disturbance, 1800 

block Harvey Rd.
• 13:15: Criminal mischief, 

1100 block E. Main St.
• 13:38: Mental subject, 

1100 block E. Chamber-
lain Ave.

• 14:28: Suspicious condi-
tion, 800 block S. 3rd St.

• 15:25: Agency assist, 99/
Withycombe

• 17:09: Found dog, Sweet 
Ln/99

• 18:11: Dog release, 400 
block E. Main St.

• 20:21: Motor vehicle 
crash, 1200 block Gateway 
Blvd.

• 21:06: Hit and run, 400 
block Adams Ave.

FEBRUARY 08

• 02:14: Criminal mischief, 
200 block S. 6th St.

• 02:46: Warrant service, 
1300 block E. Main St.

• 03:24: Suspicious Condi-
tion, 900 block S. 6th St.

• 07:49: Warrant service, 
200 block N. 12th St.

• 08:18: Warrant service, 
100 block N. 9th St.

• 09:03: Fraud, 1100 block 
S. 2nd St.

• 11:20: Found drugs, 1300 
block E. Main St.

• 11:58: Warrant service, 
400 block E. Main St.

• 13:05: Agency assist, 
Taylor Butte/Hillside

• 13:39: Warrant service, 
400 block E. Main St.

• 15:11: Disturbance, Pen-
noyer/Douglas St.

• 19:56: Motor vehicle 
crash, Shoreview/Baker 
Bay

• 23:03: Business check, All 
American Mkt.

&

Donate Your Car
Imagine the Di� erence You Can Make
Vehicle donations are fully tax-deductible 
and the proceeds help provide services to 
help the blind and visually impaired.

Help Prevent Blindness
Get A Vision Screening Annually

FREE TOWING & TAX DEDUCTIBLE

a $200 restaurant 
voucher

✔ ✔ a 2-night, 3-day hotel stay 
at one of 50 locations

✔

Call 1-844-533-9173

When you donate your car, you’ll receive:

Grand Alaskan
Cruise & Tour
12 DAYS INSIDE CABIN
STARTING AT $3,549 $3,299*

BASED ON JUL 8, 2026
DEPARTURE

MUST BOOK BY 3/31

CALL US: 1-866-335-3689
*Per person based on double occupancy & includes tax service/gov’t fees.  

 Ask your Travel Consultant for terms & conditions. Add-on airfare with 
transfers available for most major gateways.

■ Support Veteran Nonprofi ts.

■ Free Pickup & Towing.

■ Top Tax Deduction.

Donate Your Vehicle
Call (866) 695-9265 to donate 

your car, truck, boat, RV, 
and more today!

Donate Your Vehicle Today

866-695-9265
While we appreciate every donation, in some cases, we fi nd that we are unable to accept certain vehicles, watercraft, and/or 

recreational vehicles due to the prohibitive costs of acquisition. If you have any questions, please give us a call at (866) 695-9265.

www.veterancardonations.org/dnt20

��������������������������������
������


Hiker rescued north 
of Diamond Peak
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Lane County Sheriff’s Office (LCSO) 
Search & Rescue volunteers responded to the 
area of Mt. Yoran, north of Diamond Peak, 
Sunday Feb. 8, to search for an overdue hiker 
who had been in the back country for three 
days. 

Searchers located the hiker in good health, 
but out of water. He was guided back to his 
vehicle at a nearby snow park.

The identity of the hiker and where he is 
from was not immediately available. 

“Please plan accordingly if you choose to 
enjoy the snow off of maintained roads,” the 
LCSO states in a release. The LCSO encour-
ages anyone heading to the high country to 
follow these tips to stay safe.

• Always tell someone where you are going 
and when you plan to return.

• Know conditions before you leave - rain 
in the valley can mean ice up high!

• Be prepared to stay out overnight - even if 
you don’t plan to get out of your car.

• Bring maps for offline navigation - cell 
service can be spotty!

• If you go on the water, ALWAYS wear a 
life jacket!

• If you become lost, STAY PUT! Find a 
way to signal or make your location visible. 
Always carry a whistle and flashlight in the 
outdoors – it just might save your life.

Nearly every week, Lane County Sheriff’s 
Search & Rescue deputies and volunteers 
assist our residents and visitors in all types of 
environments. 

Learn more about the LCSO Search & 
Rescue program or donate to their work 
at: http://www.lanecounty.org/.../volunteers/
search_and_rescue

STAFF REPORT
Cottage Grove Sentinel

LCSO issues scam warning

Our community continues 
to be targeted by phone scam-
mers identifying themselves 
as employees of the Lane 
County Sheriff’s Office, typi-
cally claiming to be sergeants.

Scammers have in the past 
also used text and email.

Scammers claim there are 
warrants, missed jury duty, or 

unsettled legal issues. They 
may also offer to take bail 
money so family members 
in our jail may be released. 
Scammers then ask for pay-
ment or personal information, 
often threatening arrest.

In some instances, the 
scammers appear to call 
from official phone numbers 
or provide fraudulent call-
back numbers with official-
sounding voicemail inboxes. 

They often already have some 
personal information based on 
the phone number they called.

If you are contacted by 
someone claiming to be a 
Lane County Sheriff’s Office 
employee and you think you 
are being scammed, HANG 
UP.

Then contact our dispatch 
center at 541-682-4150 opt. 1.

LANE COUNTY 
SHERIFF’S OFFICE
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FEBRUARY 18

• Oregon Aviation History 
Museum. 10 a.m. to 4 p.m. 
Tuesday-Saturday. 2475 Jim 
Wright Way (donation).

• CG Public Library Hours 
Today. 11 a.m. –7 p.m. 700 E. 
Gibbs Ave. For information 
call: 541.942.3828

• Coast Fork Kiwanis Club. 
Noon.

• Senior Center Pinochle 
Games. 1 p.m. Senior Center. 
700 E. Gibbs Ave.

• Lego Club for Kids. 2:30 p.m. 
Cottage Grove Public Library. 
700 E. Gibbs Ave.

• Open Bowling. 3-5:30 p.m. 
Cottage Bowl. 740 Row 
River Road. Info: 541-767-
2695 or www.thecottagebowl.
com

• Elks Bingo. 5 p.m. Elks 
Lodge. 775 N. River Rd. 
Doors and lounge open at 5 
p.m. Early Bird Bingo begins 
at 6:30 p.m. Regular games 
begin at 7 p.m. Food and bev-
erages available for purchase.

• Rotary Club of Cottage 
Grove. Social at 5 p.m. Meet-
ing at 5:30 p.m. El Tapatio 
Restaurant. 725 E. Gibbs Ave.

• Acoustic Jam with Gregg 
Biller. 6-7:30 p.m. Coast Fork 
Brewing. 106 S. 6th St.

• AWANA. 6:30-8 p.m. Cot-
tage Grove Bible Church. 
1200 E. Quincy Ave. A mid-
week discipleship ministry 
for youth from Age 3 thru 8th 
grade that meets during the 
school year.

• Axe and Fiddle Game Night 
w/Ayla. 6:30 – 10 p.m. Axe 
and Fiddle. 657 E. Main St. 
(Free).

FEBRUARY 19
• CG Public Library Hours 

Today. 10 a.m. – 6 p.m. 700 
E. Gibbs Ave. For informa-
tion call: 541.942.3828.

• Baby Laptime (birth to 2 yrs). 
11:30 a.m. Cottage Grove 
Library. 700 E. Gibbs Ave.

• Community Center Table 
Tennis. 4-6 p.m. Reception 
Hall. 700 E. Gibbs Avenue. 
Tables, paddles, and balls 
provided.

• Celebrate Recovery. Soup 
dinner 5:15 p.m. Meeting 6 
p.m. Calvary Chapel. 1447 
Hwy 99N. CR is a Christian-
based recovery program for 
any hurt, habit, or hang up 
that is based on 8 Principles 
and 12 Steps for more infor-
mation call 541.554.8135.

• Pilates/Yoga Class. 5:30-6:30 
p.m. Row River Grange. 
34360 Row River Rd. Build 
strength, improve flexibility 
and balance in warm and 
welcoming class taught by 
Courtney. To register before 
the first class: alignyourlife-
coach@gmail.com Fee: Five 
class passes $60

• Cottage Theatre Play: A Piece 
of My Heart. 7:30 p.m. 700 
Village Dr. More info: www.
cottagetheatre.org A drama 
about six women who served 
in Vietnam, tracing their ex-
periences before, during, and 
after the war. Runs weekends 
through Feb 22 (Thu-Sat at 
7:30 p.m. and Sunday at 2:30 
p.m.)

• Karaoke Night. 9 p.m. to 
Midnight. Bohemian Tavern. 
48 N. 9th St.

FEBRUARY 20
• CG Public Library. 10 

a.m. – 6 p.m. 700 E. Gibbs 
Ave. For information call: 
541.942.3828

• Baby Laptime (birth to 2 yrs). 
11:30 a.m. Cottage Grove 
Library. 700 E. Gibbs Ave.

• Pilates/Yoga Class, 5:30-6:30 
p.m. Row River Grange. 
34360 Row River Rd. Build 
strength, improve flexibility 
and balance in warm and 
welcoming class taught by 
Courtney. To register before 
the first class: alignyourlife-
coach@gmail.com Fee: Five 
class passes $60

• Richie G and MA Beat. (Island 
Contemporary) 6-9 p.m. Coast 
Fork Brewery. 106 S. 6th St.

• Spirit of BMD Wooden Nick-
el Society Launch Party. 6-8 
p.m. CG Public Market. 926 
E. Main St. New fundraiser to 
support the nonprofit’s year-
round mission as a heritage 
hub celebrating Cottage 
Grove’s unique history. The 
community is invited to come 
learn about the new SBMD 
Wooden Nickel Society that 
strengthens the connection 
between local businesses, 
residents, and our town’s 
shared legacy.

• Weekly Pool Tournament 7 
p.m. Bohemian Tavern. 48 N. 
9th St. (Entry Fee: $5 & BCA 
Rules).

• Opal Center Play: The Swan. 
Friday and Saturday 7:30 
p.m. Sunday 2 p.m. Tickets: 
$20. Runs two weekends

FEBRUARY 21
• Share Fair USA 9 a.m. 1133 

E. Main St. (covered parking 
area next to Urban Kitchen) 
Reserve a space and share 
from your abundance with 
neighbors who are in need. 
Load up your unwanted items 
to give away for free (no 
bartering). Details about the 
weekly event is on Share Fair 
USA Facebook page or send 
email to eventsbyananda@
gmail.com

• CG Public Library Hours 
Today. 10 a.m. – 4 p.m. 700 
E. Gibbs Ave. For informa-
tion call: 541.942.3828

• Storytime (all ages welcome). 
11:30 a.m. Cottage Grove 
Public Library, 700 E. Gibbs 
Ave.

• American Legion Post 32 
Monthly Meeting. Noon. 826 
W. Main St. All veterans are 
invited.

• Cottage Grove Museum 
Open. Saturday-Sunday. 1-4 
p.m. Corner Birch Avenue 
and H Street

• Possible Human Origins (alt 
rock) 6-9 p.m. Coast Fork 
Brewery. 106 S. 6th St.

• Saginaw Vineyard Crab & 
Wine Feed. Saturday. 6-8:30 
p.m. 80247 Delight Valley 
School Rd.

• Enjoy fresh crab from 
Newport, delicious sides, live 
music, and a 50/50 raffle. 
Tickets: $65 per person (Non-
Members).

• Wine Club Members receive 
10% off. Tickets must be 
purchased in advance and are 
non-refundable. For reserva-
tions call 541-942-1364.

• AlAnon Meeting. 7 p.m. 
Sinclair Room. Cottage 
Grove City Hall. 400 East 
Main St. A 12-step group for 
family members and friends 
of alcoholics/addicts offering 
mutual support and a design 
for living in spite of what the 
alcoholic may or may not do. 
For more information call 
Saunders at 541-255-7648.

FEBRUARY 22
• The Regulars (Americana). 

1-3 p.m. Coast Fork Brewery. 
106 S. 6th St.

• VFW Bingo. 2-4 p.m. VFW 
Post 3473.3160 Hillside Dr. 
Cards: 50-cents. Free coffee 
& popcorn. Payout is 75% 
per game. Proceeds supports 
veterans in our community.

• South Valley Athletics Bingo 
Fundraiser. 3:30-5:30 p.m. 
Cards $1/each for 10 rounds

FEBRUARY 23
• CG Public Library Hours: 

Now closed on Mondays 
For information call: 
541.942.3828.

• CG Senior Center Bingo. 
12:30 p.m. Community Cen-
ter, 700 E. Gibbs Ave. (senior 
center members only).

• Gardeners Meeting. 5:30-7 
p.m. Coast Fork Brewery, 106 
S. 6th St. All are welcome.

FEBRUARY 24
• CG Public Library Hours 

Today. 10 a.m.—6 p.m. 700 
E. Gibbs Ave. For informa-
tion call: 541.942.3828

• Bilingual Story Time. 5 p.m. 
Cottage Grove Public Library. 
700 E. Gibbs Ave.

• Science on Tap. 5-7 p.m. Axe 
and Fiddle. 657 E. Main St. 
Topic: “Our Drinking Water” 
Speakers: Laura Johnson, 
DEQ Drinking Water Protec-
tion Specialist and Faye 
Stewart, City of Cottage 
Grove Public Works Direc-
tor. Presented by the Coast 
Fork Willamette Watershed 
Council.

*Includes labor and product; bathtub, shower or walk-in tub and wall surround. This 
promotion cannot be combined with any other offer. Other restrictions may apply. 
This offer expires 3/30/26. Each dealership is independently owned and operated. 
**Third party fi nancing is available for those customers who qualify/Participating 
dealers only. See your dealer for details. ©2026 Bath Concepts Industries.

The Bath or Shower You’ve Always Wanted 
IN AS LITTLE AS A DAY

(844) 847-9778CALL 
NOW

$1,500 OFF*

OFFER EXPIRES 3/30/2026

ZERO Interest, ZERO Payments 
fi nancing for 12 Months**

PLUS
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POLICE BLOTTER

Absorbs up 
to 6 cups

Seriously 
Absorbent 
Underwear

1-855-995-2919 Get a 
FREE Starter Pack
just pay shipping

Try for 

FREEFREE

Limited Time O�er!

■ Support Veteran Nonprofi ts.

■ Free Pickup & Towing.

■ Top Tax Deduction.

Donate Your Vehicle
Call (866) 695-9265 to donate 

your car, truck, boat, RV, 
and more today!

Donate Your Vehicle Today

866-695-9265
While we appreciate every donation, in some cases, we fi nd that we are unable to accept certain vehicles, watercraft, and/or 

recreational vehicles due to the prohibitive costs of acquisition. If you have any questions, please give us a call at (866) 695-9265.

www.veterancardonations.org/dnt20

We Buy Houses For Cash!

Call (866) 249−8679

Liz Buys Houses Connects Home Sellers 
with Legitimate Cash Buyers Nationwide! 

No Repairs. No Fuss.

• Fair Cash O� er
• Quick Closing
• No Realtor Fees

• No House Repairs
• Simple Home Sale
• Convenient Closing Date

State issues ‘gold bar’ scam warning
The Oregon Division 

of Financial Regulation 
(DFR) is issuing a warning 
to Oregon residents about 
the “gold bar” scam that is 
rapidly spreading across the 
nation. This scam involves 
fraudsters impersonating 
government officials who 
convince victims to purchase 
gold bars to supposedly pro-
tect their nest eggs.

This scam involves contact 
from someone claiming to 
be a government official, 
often associated with the U.S. 
Department of Treasury, who 
convinces the victim to con-
vert money held in financial 
accounts into gold bars. The 
fraudster claims the victim’s 
financial institution isn’t safe 
and that physical gold is 
the only way to protect the 
assets.

Once the victim agrees to 
convert the funds to gold, 
the fraudster either appears 
at the victim’s front door or 
arranges for the victim to 
meet them at a nearby loca-
tion to pick up the gold bars. 
DFR urges the public to stay 
alert, informed, and safe. Do 

not become the next victim of 
this scam.

More generally, the scam 
goes like this: Victims are 
contacted through text, email, 
or phone call and told their 
financial accounts are at risk 
of being compromised for 
various reasons. The reasons 
given may include that the 
accounts were subject to a 
cyberattack or are being used 
for illegal activity and must 
be closed.

Victims are advised to 
empty the account, purchase 
the gold bars, and then 
deliver the bars over to the 
“government official.” For 
those unable or unwilling 
to purchase the gold them-
selves, the fraudster will 
offer and even insist on mak-
ing the purchase for them. 
Sometimes this includes giv-
ing the “government official” 
remote access to the victim’s 
electronic devices. Victims 
are tricked into believing 
that converting their assets to 
gold and storing it with the 
government via the scammer, 
or “government official,” 
is necessary to protect their 

assets. This is positively – 
and always – a scam.

It has already caused mil-
lions of dollars in losses to 
Oregon investors and others 
across the country.

“It is troubling that these 
criminals are using fear and 
a false sense of urgency to 
pressure victims into making 
devastating financial deci-
sions,” DFR Administrator 
TK Keen said. “Even more 
troubling is the reality that 
they are in our communities 
and facilitating these crimes 
in person.”

As an additional pre-
caution, DFR emphasizes 
that government officials 
will never contact you and 
demand payment using gold 
bars. To stay safe:

Be cautious of someone 
contacting you and claim-
ing to be a government 
official. The imposter scam 
was the most common scam 
reported to the Federal 
Trade Commission in 2024. 
Government officials will 
never threaten you or demand 
that you make a payment 
using cryptocurrency, gift 

cards, or gold. If you need to 
communicate with a govern-
ment agency, look up the 
contact information yourself, 
verify that you have not 
been directed to a scam site, 
and – only then – contact the 
agency using the information 
provided on its official web-
site. Never share your home 
address with strangers who 
contact you.

A government official will 
never give you a top-secret 
password. Some victims are 
given a supposedly top-secret 
password and instructed to 
give assets to a person who 
provides them with the pass-
word. This is always a scam.

Never click on suspicious 
links or respond to unsolic-
ited messages. If you receive 
an email or text from an 
unknown sender (even if the 
details appear accurate), do 
not respond, and do not click 
on any links or attachments 
found in that email. You 
could unknowingly download 
malicious software.

Never give out your per-
sonal and financial informa-
tion. Do not share personal 
and financial information 

with strangers. Steer clear 
of communication and calls 
from strangers.

Those seeking employ-
ment might be tempted to 
accept positions as a driver or 
courier from these scammers. 
This is part of the scam, 
to use outsiders – referred 
to as “money mules” – to 
help facilitate the crime. Be 
very skeptical about these 
employment offers. Research 
a company thoroughly before 
agreeing to become involved 
in any “employment” of 
unusual activity.

DFR cautions Oregonians 
to remain cautious and 
informed. Contact local law 
enforcement to report this 
scam. You can also contact 
DFR to report suspected 
fraud, inappropriate securi-
ties business practices, or to 
obtain consumer information.

Free investor education and 
fraud prevention materials are 
available at dfr.oregon.gov 
or by calling one of DFR’s 
consumer advocates at 888-
877-4894 (toll-free) or dfr.
financialserviceshelp@dcbs.
oregon.gov.

Metro Creative Connection
Law enforcement officials said the scam has 
already caused millions of dollars in losses to Or-
egon investors and others across the country.

The police blotter relates 
to the public record of inci-
dents as reported by law 
enforcement agencies.

All individuals arrested 
or charged with a crime 
are presumed innocent until 
proven guilty. Information 
printed is preliminary and 
subject to change.

For specific details about 
cases listed, contact the 
appropriate law enforce-
ment agency.

Cottage Grove Police

MONDAY, SEPT. 22
01:57: Agency assist, 

6th/I5
03:00: Menace, 38000 

block Row River Rd.
08:53: Theft, 900 block 

N. Douglas St.
10:29: Disturbance, 900 

block W. Main St.
10:39: Suspicious sub-

ject, 100 block N. 6th St.
10:43: Disturbance, 

78000 block Bigelow Way
11:27: MIP MJ, 1300 

block S. River Rd.
11:36: Found dog, 1300 

block E. Main St.
11:42: Suicidal subject, 

2400 block E. Whiteaker 
Ave.

12:11: Illegal camping, 
1100 block E. Main St.

13:13: Warrant service, 
Row River Rd.

13:37: Disturbance, 200 
block N. 12th St.

14:47: Alarm, 1st/Van 
Buren Ave.

16:34: Suspicious condi-
tion, 1000 block N. 11th St.

17:18: Disturbance, E. 
Madison/2nd St.

17:30: Abandoned vehi-
cle, 16th/Gibbs

17:36: Warrant service, 
400 block E. Main St.

17:56: Trespass, 1100 
block Hwy 99

18:21: Illegal parking, 
600 block Johnson Ave.

19:10: Suspicious sub-
ject, 1300 block S. River 
Rd.

19:18: Trespass, 1100 
block Hwy 99

TUESDAY, SEPT. 23
01:14: Fire, 200 block N. 

12th St.
04:28: Warrant service, 

900 block Row River Rd.
06:34: Fire, 200 block N. 

12th St.
07:44: Theft, 100 block 

North L St.
07:52: Shots fired, 700 

block Hwy 99
08:49: Warrant service, 

400 block E. Main St.
15:03: Illegal parking, 

1400 block Birch Ave.
17:20: Warrant service, 

400 block N. 14th St.
18:45: Disorderly sub-

ject, 1500 block E. Main 
St.

19:10: Disturbance, 1500 
block Gateway Blvd.

20:01: Disorderly sub-
ject, 100 block Gateway 
Blvd.

21:02: Suspicious condi-
tion, 1200 block E. Main 
St.

21:31: Suspicious condi-
tion, 900 block W. Main St.

21:32: Disturbance, 1400 
block S. 8th St.

WEDNESDAY, SEPT. 24
07:49: Criminal mischief, 

100 block Gateway Blvd.
07:49: Warrant service, 

E. Main/N. River Rd.
08:38: Fraud, 900 block 

N. Douglas St.
08:48: Warrant service, 

400 block E. Main St.
09:18: Illegal camping, 

700 block E. Main St.
09:25: Welfare check, 

1500 block E. Chamberlain 
Ave.

09:57: Suspicious vehi-
cle, R/Fairview

10:23: Warrant service, 
200 block N. 12th St.

10:47: Suspicious sub-
ject, 99/Main

10:50: Suspicious vehi-
cle, 200 block N. 9th St.

10:54: Disturbance, 
Woodson/River Rd.

11:49: Order violation, 
800 block S. 6th St.

12:21: Theft, 900 block 
Row River Rd.

13:05: Theft, 200 block 
N. 9th St.

15:31: Illegal camping, 
Gateway/14th

16:33: Animal info, 1100 
block E. Harrison Ave.

16:35: Hit and run, 1400 
block Anthony Ave.

16:40: Juvenile trouble, 
500 block Fillmore Ave.

17:49: Welfare check, 
1200 block E. Main St.

17:55: Found drugs, 200 
block Gateway Blvd.

20:06: Fire, Emerson/99
20:11: Business check, 

1500 block Gateway Blvd.
20:38: Disturbance, 

78000 block Cedar Park 
Rd.

21:08: Theft, 1000 block 
Tyler Ave.

21:39: Welfare check, 
900 block N. Douglas St.

22:05: Suicidal subject, 
1400 block Daugherty Ave.

22:12: Trespass, 300 
block Hwy 99

23:27: Suspicious sub-
ject, 700 block Row River 
Rd.

23:28: Disorderly sub-
ject, 200 block S. 12th St.

THURSDAY, SEPT. 25
04:28: Disturbance, 900 

block S. 6th St.
08:06: Theft, 900 block 

Row River Rd.
09:04: Found dog, 

Gateway Blvd/Harvey
09:09: Found drugs, 700 

block Wilson Ave.
09:10: Illegal camping, 

Gateway Blvd/14th
09:26: Order violation, 

100 block Sweet Ln.
09:29: Disorderly sub-

ject, 700 block E. Gibbs 
Ave.

09:41: Unlawful entry 
into a motor vehicle, 100 
block Gateway Blvd.

10:07: Criminal mischief, 
200 block N. 12th St.

10:50: Dog at large, 
Main/S

11:06: Agency assist, 500 
block Landess Rd.

12:48: Suspicious vehi-
cle, Row River Rd/174 NB

15:41: Disturbance, 4th/
Taylor

16:06: Fire, 34000 block 
Shoreview Dr.

16:37: Dog at large, 
10th/Grover

17:01: Illegal camping, 
Gateway/14th

17:36: Suspicious vehi-
cle, 1300 block Elm Ave.

17:38: Warrant service, 
400 block E. Main St.

18:50: Fraud, 1500 block 
E. Washington Ave.

19:11: Unlawful entry 
into a motor vehicle, 100 
block Gateway Blvd.

19:19: Juvenile trouble, 
1000 block Hwy 99

20:02: Trespass, 200 
block S. River Rd.

20:09: Juvenile trouble, 
1200 block E. Main St.

FRIDAY, SEPT. 26
01:05: Business check, 

900 block E. Main St.
01:09: Barking dog, 600 

block Wood Ave.
01:21: Criminal mischief, 

100 block Gateway Blvd.
04:33: Warrant service, 

400 block E. Main St.
10:44: Illegal camping, 

Gateway/14th
10:58: Criminal mischief, 

1300 block E. Main St.
16:10: Theft, 1400 block 

Daugherty Ave.
16:40: Dog at large, 1000 

block Taylor Ave.
19:13: Disorderly sub-

ject, 100 block Sweet Ln.
19:17: Disturbance, 1500 

block E. Main St.
19:27: Disorderly sub-

ject, 1600 block Hwy 99
20:51: Disorderly sub-

ject, 1300 block S. River 
Rd.

21:38: Welfare check, 
500 block E. Madison Ave.

22:32: Suspicious condi-
tion, 300 block Hwy 99

SATURDAY, SEPT. 27
02:14: Suspicious vehi-

cle, 1500 block E. Main St.
03:56: Suicidal subject, 

100 block Crestview Ter.
07:31: Abandoned vehi-

cle, 300 block S. 5th St.
09:49: Suicidal subject, 

1400 block Daugherty Ave.
11:10: Agency assist, 100 

block S. 10th St.
12:55: Abandoned vehi-

cle, 700 block Girard Ct.
12:58: Warrant service, 

400 block E. Main St.
14:50: Disturbance, 1600 

block Harvey Rd.
18:22: Missing person, 

400 block E. Main St.
20:09: Welfare check, 

1500 block E. Madison 
Ave.

20:19: Barking dog, 1400 
block S. River Rd.

20:44: Suspicious sub-
ject, 300 block N. Lane

21:24: Intoxicated sub-
ject, 400 block N. Lane

21:55: Suspicious condi-
tion, 300 block Kalapuya 
Way

SUNDAY, SEPT. 28
08:26: Warrant service, 

400 block E. Main St.
10:37: Alarm, 100 block 

Village Dr.
16:57: Warrant service, 

400 block E. Main St.
17:14: Suspicious vehi-

cle, 400 block E. Main St.
17:20: Motor vehicle 

crash, 80000 block Hwy 99
18:10: Barking dog, 900 

block W. Main St.
21:01: Suspicious vehi-

cle, 100 block Gateway 
Blvd.

21:29: Suspicious sub-
ject, 99/Withycombe

23:05: Trespass, 1500 
block E. Main St.

23:51: Disturbance, 100 
block Thornton Ln.
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COMMITTED TO
SUPPORTING OUR

OREGON
COMMUNITIES

We're proud to support our Oregon operating communities, 
and in 2025 we contributed nearly $300,000 to projects 
across the state.
Thank you to our nonprofit partners for helping us provide 
important resources our communities need to grow and thrive!
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Oregon housing bill tries to reduce rental barriers for older adults

A clerical error on an online rent payment 
portal nearly led to one Milwaukie renter los-
ing her home — and that’s just one example 
of housing advocates’ increasing concerns as 
online portals become more standard for find-
ing housing and paying rent.

Mistyping one piece of personal informa-
tion on her apartment’s online portal meant 
Beth Walker didn’t realize her rent payment 
hadn’t gone through until after her landlord 
applied a late fee and prepared to start an 
eviction filing.  

“It ultimately took hours of frantic com-
munication and a forced day off work just to 
ensure the process wasn’t initiated the fol-
lowing morning,” Walker wrote in legislative 
testimony. “The digital divide isn’t just about 
internet access — it’s about making sure that 
people who lack access to or familiarity with 
technology like smartphones and electronic 
portals can still meet their fundamental needs, 
including housing.”

Walker is one of dozens of Oregon tenants, 
landlords and housing advocates who urged 
lawmakers to pass Senate Bill 1523, which 
would require landlords to accommodate 
renters by giving the option to use a paper 
application, pay by check or other non-digital 

methods and have non-digital keys to access 
rental spaces. The Senate Housing Committee 
advanced the bill Tuesday. 

Advocates say it’s a way to stop techno-
logical advancements from limiting housing 
access for older adults, low-income renters, 
renters with disabilities and those otherwise 
technology adverse.

While smartphone ownership has drastically 
increased over the past decade, data from 
the nonpartisan Pew Research Center shows 
roughly 1 in 10 adults — and approximately 
1 in 4 for seniors 65 and older — don’t own 
one.

Sybil Hebb, director of legislative advocacy 
at the Oregon Law Center, told lawmakers 
that some of her clients have nearly lost their 
housing because of technological mishaps 
from tenant portals that made rent payments 
appear late or even missing. 

These concerns are exacerbated among 
low-income seniors, especially those at risk of 
homelessness, according to advocates at the 
Northwest Pilot Project. Often rental applica-
tions require multiple devices, like a computer 
and a phone, which some low-income resi-
dents cannot afford.

“The client is basically stuck with moving 
forward with an application, and these are not 
minor inconveniences. They directly prevent 
people from applying for housing, and some 
of these clients simply give up and they don’t 
apply at all,” said Jason Colthurst, housing 
access manager at Northwest Pilot Project. 
“Access to housing should not depend on a 
person’s ability to afford or use technology.”

Most opposition to the bill came from land-
lords and housing providers, who noted that 
the lack of standardization of where applica-
tions come from could make the process less 

efficient, delaying housing approvals. Others 
mentioned that they felt many accommoda-
tion requests for renters were already covered 
through the Oregon Fair Housing Act.

“We are concerned about risk in not having 
equal opportunity for those needing housing 
due to delays in delivering paper applications 
and having too many paper applications that 
need to be processed,” wrote Jonathan Clay, 
government and public affairs manager with 
Multifamily NW. “You would simply be mov-
ing the workload from one group to another. 
Either the housing advocate inputs the infor-
mation into the portal or the housing provider 
has to do it.”

Existing protections under the Fair Housing 
Act require legal accommodations for those 
with disabilities. However, the act does not 
cover accommodations for age or income sta-
tus, which housing advocates contend creates 
a dangerous loophole. 

Judy Annon, a board member at the Oregon 
State Tenants Association, said that many 
members paid dues by check and rely on 
neighbors for technological support.

“And so we’re going to ask you to please 
take into consideration the human element 
here of seniors who don’t have disabilities 
that need you to support this bill,” she said to 
the committee. 

https://oregoncapitalchronicle.
com/2026/02/10/oregon-housing-bill-tries-to-
reduce-rental-barriers-for-older-adults/

Oregon Capital Chronicle is part of States 
Newsroom, a network of news bureaus sup-
ported by grants and a coalition of donors 
as a 501c(3) public charity. Oregon Capital 
Chronicle maintains editorial independence. 
Contact Editor Lynne Terry for questions: 
info@oregoncapitalchronicle.com.

If the bill passes, renters 
could have the option of 
paper housing applications 
and payment methods.

Fast Fact
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(541) 942-0185  

123 S. 7th St., Cottage Grove

Visit smithlundmills.com for more information.

Why Pre-Plan?
Pre-Planning makes matters easier for those 

you love.
Pre-Planning allows you to provide guidance 

to your family after your  death.
Pre-Planning allows you to control potential 

expenses of a funeral  and disposition.
Pre-Planning provides an advanced 

opportunity to assemble life data.

New Patients Welcome • Anesthetic-Free Laser Dentistry • Same Day Crowns

Eugene 
401 E. 10th Ave. Suite 300

(541) 344-3333

Cottage Grove 
1551 E. Main Street 

(541) 942-8437

www.cgsentinel.com

Headlight Herald

Saturday, April 30 
9 am to 4 pm

Sunday, May 1
11 am to 4 pm

•

FREE ADMISSION
at Tillamook County 

Fairgrounds

Tillamook Beekeepers Association is Presenting

Bee Day 2022
Citizen

North Coast

Sat. & Sun. April 25-26, 2026
Saturday 9 am to 4 pm • Sunday 11 am to 4 pm

at the Tillamook County Fairgrounds
 Sunday 11 am to 4 pm

Cosponsored by Tillamook County Solid Waste

FREE 
ADMISSION

FREE PARKING

For more info call the Tillamook Headlight Herald office 
at 503-842-7535 or email headlightads@countrymedia.net

Vendors 

Wanted!

April 2026
Vendors 

Wanted!

April 2026

Tillamook 
Beekeepers 
Association
Annual 

Bee Days
Celebrating the 

250th Birthday of 
the United States 

of America
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Layoffs or redirecting funding: Oregon lawmakers grapple with ODOT budget gap again

MIA MALDONADO
ROBIN LINARES

Oregon Capital Chronicle 

Oregon lawmakers are once again discuss-
ing ways to fill a massive shortfall within the 
Oregon Department of Transportation’s bud-
get — except this time they can’t raise taxes 
or fees. 

Lawmakers have two options if they want 
to fill the $242 million gap in the Oregon 
Department of Transportation’s 2025-27 bud-
get, according to transportation agency lead-
ers. They can let the department lay off up to 
400 workers, or they can redirect revenue the 

department already has from programs and 
projects toward transportation maintenance.

Even though lawmakers passed a bill in the 
fall meant to fill the gap the department faced 
a year ago, the Republican-led No Tax Oregon 
campaign paused the revenue the agency 
anticipated for the current budget cycle until 
a statewide vote in November. Democrats are 
trying to move that vote to May. 

Without any new revenue sources, the 
agency has limited options to fill that budget 
hole. 

The best-case scenario is that the agency 
partners with the Legislature to find a rev-
enue option and doesn’t have to lay off any 

workers but still leave 138 vacancies open to 
keep $70 million. 

The second-best case scenario would mean 
leaving 279 vacancies open and laying off 71
workers to save $140 million.

The worst-case scenario would mean leav-
ing 151 vacancies open and laying off 400
workers to save the $242 million. 

There are already 700 vacant posi-
tions within the agency, and workers have 
had to take on the roles of two to three 
people, Interim Director Lisa Sumption told 
lawmakers. 

Option two: Redirecting funds from exist-
ing ODOT programs toward maintenance

Aside from cutting down the agency’s 
workforce, ODOT leaders suggested repealing 
sections of a major 2017 transportation law 
and redirecting funding designated in that law 
toward maintenance including $194 million 
for bridge and seismic projects, $30 million 
for the Rose Quarter, Abernethy Bridge and 
Boone Bridge projects in the Portland area 
and $15 million for the Safe Routes to School 
program — a grant program that funds road 
safety projects near schools.

Another suggestion leaders gave was shift-
ing $20 million worth of ODOT’s privilege 
tax share — a tax paid by automobile dealers 
when selling new vehicles — away from the 
Connect Oregon program and the Oregon 
Community Paths Fund, which provide grants 
for marine, aviation and rail projects as well 
as pedestrian paths.  

Agency leaders suggested also redirecting 
funding from the Statewide Transportation 
Improvement Fund, which receives revenue 
through a 0.1% tax on every Oregonian’s pay-
check and pays for public transit. This option 
would provide $137 million in revenue.

Lawmakers could also redirect $20 million 
from the Transportation Operating Fund, or 
the “lawnmower” fund, which is funded by 
non-road gas tax funds.

None of the options would take away fund-
ing counties and cities receive from the state’s 
highway fund, Sumption said. 

Union presses lawmakers for solution
Frustrated union leaders urged legislators to 

provide short and long-term budget relief at a 
press conference prior to Tuesday’s hearing. 

“The cuts that are being proposed right 
now would be draconian in some parts of the 
state, we would see some offices closed. We’d 
see over 400 people lose their jobs,” said 
Melissa Unger, executive director of Service 
Employees International Union Local 503, 
which represents ODOT employees.

Staff shortages have hit coastal and rural 
communities the hardest. Mike Atwood, an 
ODOT employee and union member in the 
Astoria area said funding uncertainty cut his 
crew in half over the past year. 

“Now we have a total of eight people trying 
to take care of 304 shoulder miles,” Atwood 
said,  which means fewer people clearing fall-
ing trees, car wrecks, mudslides and potholes. 
“It all has to be taken care of, and it’s getting 
harder and harder with less and less people.”

Transportation budget conversations are far 
from over, Unger said. 

“We know that this hearing is just one of a 
conversation this Legislature is going to have, 
and our message is to figure this out and save 
jobs and keep our roads safe, so that we have 
a plan moving forward,” Unger said.

https://oregoncapitalchronicle.
com/2026/02/11/layoffs-or-redirecting-fund-
ing-oregon-lawmakers-grapple-with-odot-
budget-gap-again/

Oregon Capital Chronicle is part of States 
Newsroom, a network of news bureaus sup-
ported by grants and a coalition of donors 
as a 501c(3) public charity. Oregon Capital 
Chronicle maintains editorial independence. 
Contact Editor Lynne Terry for questions: 
info@oregoncapitalchronicle.com.
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Oregon population growth sustained by international immigration

Most of Oregon’s popula-
tion growth between 2024
and 2025 came through inter-
national immigration accord-
ing to new estimates from 
the U.S.

Census Bureau. This 
dynamic was even more 
pronounced over the longer 
period between 2020 and 
2025, when immigration was 
the only positive component 
of population change.

Between July 2024 and 
July 2025, around 9,600 more 
people moved into Oregon 
from other countries than 
moved out (net international 
migration). That was more 

than four times the net num-
ber of people who moved 
into Oregon from other states 
(net domestic migration) 
which was 2,200.

Oregon continued to have 
around 0.9 births for every 
death, resulting in a natural 
population decline of 3,800. 
Since 2020, net international 
immigration added 56,700
to Oregon’s population, net 
domestic migration resulted 
in a drop of 670, and natural 
population change reduced 
the population by 19,500.

Luke Coury is an Oregon 
Employment Department 
economist. He may be 
reached at 541-224-4154
or at luke.c.coury@employ.
oregon.gov

LUKE COURY 
Leader Guest Article 
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DISPLAY ADVERTISING
Jeanna Petersen | 541-902-3529

jpetersen@countrymedia.net

CLASSIFIED LINE ADVERTISING
Amanda Boulware | 541-649-1616

cgsentinelofficemanager@countrymedia.net

ADVERTISING DEADLINES
Retail Display Ads | 12p.m. Wednesday

Classified Display Ads | 5p.m. Wednesday prior

Classified Line Ads | 5p.m. Wednesday prior

Public Notices | 5p.m. Wednesday prior

THE FIRST AMENDMENT
Congress shall make no law respecting an establishment 

of religion or prohibiting the free exercise thereof; or 
abridging the freedom of speech, or of the press, or 
the right of the people peaceably to assemble, and to 
petition the Government for a redress of grievances.

PUBLISHED WEEKLY AT:
1498 E. Main Street, STE 104, Cottage Grove, OR 97424  

The Cottage Grove Sentinel website www.cgsentinel.com.  
All subscriptions must be paid prior to beginning 

the subscription and are non-refundable.

Periodicals postage paid at Cottage Grove, Oregon.

SUBSCRIPTION RATES
Annually $90
6 months $65
Monthly $10

DIGITAL ONLY
Electronic edition annually $75
Electronic edition monthly $9

LOCAL MAIL SERVICE:
Call 541-649-1616 if you don’t receive your Cottage 

Grove Sentinel on the day of publication.

Advertising Ownership: All advertising copy 
and illustrations prepared by the Cottage Grove 
Sentinel become the property of the Country 
Media, Inc. and may not be reproduced for any 
other use without explicit written prior approval. 

Copyright Notice: Entire contents 
Copyright 2024 Country Media, Inc.

HOW TO REACH US

Joe Warren | Chief Executive/Operations 

jwarren@countrymedia.net

Frank Perea II | Chief Executive/Revenue 

fperea@countrymedia.net

NEWSROOM

Jeremy C. Ruark | News Editor

jruark@countrymedia.net

Jashlyn Sablan | Graphic Designer

jsablan@polkio.com

The CoTTage grove
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COTTAGE GROVE:

COTTAGE GROVE FAITH CENTERCOTTAGE GROVE FAITH CENTER

33761 Row River Rd.33761 Row River Rd.
541-942-4851541-942-4851
Lead Pastor: Kevin PruettLead Pastor: Kevin Pruett
www.cg4.tvwww.cg4.tv
Full Childrenʼs Ministry availableFull Childrenʼs Ministry available
Services: 10:00am Services: 10:00am 

DELIGHT VALLEYDELIGHT VALLEY

Church of ChristChurch of Christ
33087 Saginaw Rd. East33087 Saginaw Rd. East
541-942-7711 • Pastor: Bob Friend541-942-7711 • Pastor: Bob Friend
Two Services:Two Services:
9am -  Classic in the Chapel9am -  Classic in the Chapel
10:30am - Contemporary in the Auditorium10:30am - Contemporary in the Auditorium

LIVING FAITH ASSEMBLYLIVING FAITH ASSEMBLY

467 S. 10th St. • 541-942-2612467 S. 10th St. • 541-942-2612
Worship Services Sundays: 9a & 11aWorship Services Sundays: 9a & 11a
Youth Worship Sundays: 11a (all ages Youth Worship Sundays: 11a (all ages 
welcome)welcome)
Mondays: 5:30p (6th-12th grades)Mondays: 5:30p (6th-12th grades)

OUR LADY OF PERPETUAL HELP OUR LADY OF PERPETUAL HELP 
AND ST. PHILIP BENIZI CATHOLIC AND ST. PHILIP BENIZI CATHOLIC 
CHURCHESCHURCHES

1025. N. 19th St.1025. N. 19th St.
541-942-3420541-942-3420
Father John J. BoyleFather John J. Boyle
Holy Mass: Holy Mass: 
Saturday Vigil – 5:30 pmSaturday Vigil – 5:30 pm
Sunday – 10:30 amSunday – 10:30 am
For weekday and Holy Day of Obligation For weekday and Holy Day of Obligation 
schedule see website OLPHCG.netschedule see website OLPHCG.net
Confession: 4 PM to 5 PM Saturdays or by Confession: 4 PM to 5 PM Saturdays or by 
appointmentappointment
St. Philip Benizi, CreswellSt. Philip Benizi, Creswell
552 Holbrook Lane552 Holbrook Lane
Sunday 8 amSunday 8 am

ST. ANDREWS EPISCOPAL CHURCHST. ANDREWS EPISCOPAL CHURCH

1301 W. Main • 541-767-9050 1301 W. Main • 541-767-9050
Rev. Lawrence CrumbRev. Lawrence Crumb
“Scripture, Tradition, Reason”“Scripture, Tradition, Reason”
Worship: Sunday 10:30amWorship: Sunday 10:30am
All WelcomeAll Welcome

SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTIST SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTIST 
CHURCHCHURCH

820 South 10th Street820 South 10th Street
541-942-5213541-942-5213
Pastor:  James D. BoramPastor:  James D. Boram
Bible Study:  Saturday, 9:15 amBible Study:  Saturday, 9:15 am
Worship Service:  Saturday, 10:40 Worship Service:  Saturday, 10:40 
Mid-week Service: Wednesday, 1:00 Mid-week Service: Wednesday, 1:00 

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCHTRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH

6th and Quincy6th and Quincy
541-942-2373541-942-2373
Pastor: John WesthaferPastor: John Westhafer
Sunday School and Adult Sunday School and Adult
Education 9:15 a.m.Education 9:15 a.m.
Sunday Worship 10:30 a.m.Sunday Worship 10:30 a.m.
Comm. Kitchen Free Meal Comm. Kitchen Free Meal
Tuesday 5:15 p.m. to 6:15 p.m. Tuesday 5:15 p.m. to 6:15 p.m. 
TLC GroupsTLC Groups
tlccg.comtlccg.com

UNITED METHODIST CHURCHUNITED METHODIST CHURCH

334  Washington  541-942-3033334  Washington  541-942-3033
Worship 10amWorship 10am
umcgrove.orgumcgrove.org

CRESWELL:
CRESWELL PRESBYTERIAN CRESWELL PRESBYTERIAN 
CHURCHCHURCH

75 S 4th S • 541-895-341975 S 4th S • 541-895-3419
Rev. Seth WheelerRev. Seth Wheeler
Adult Sunday School 9:15amAdult Sunday School 9:15am
Sunday Worship Service 10:30 amSunday Worship Service 10:30 am
website www.creswellpres.orgwebsite www.creswellpres.org

WALKER UNION CHURCH & WALKER UNION CHURCH & 
CEMETERYCEMETERY

32904 England Rd, Creswell, OR32904 England Rd, Creswell, OR
(541) 649-1800(541) 649-1800
Pastor: Randy WoodPastor: Randy Wood
Sunday Service at 11:00 AMSunday Service at 11:00 AM
Everyone is welcome!Everyone is welcome!
Follow us on our Facebook page: Follow us on our Facebook page: 
WalkerChurchOregonWalkerChurchOregon

If your congregation would like to be a part of If your congregation would like to be a part of 
this worship directory, contact us today!this worship directory, contact us today!

CANDACE SOLESBEE
Sentinel Guest Column
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Weekly Online Poll Previous Poll Results
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MATTHEW HEWLETT
LINDA OXLEY

Sentinel Guest Column  

A Once-in-a-Generation Moment for Cottage Grove

Some moments don’t come 
around twice.

In the coming years, Cottage 
Grove is preparing to welcome 
something truly special — a rare 
blend of art, history, celebration, 
and community pride that will 
place our town on a national 
stage while staying true to who 
we are.

The internationally respected 
WallDogs mural artists are com-
ing to Cottage Grove, bringing 
with them nearly 300 volunteer 
artists who will spend four days 
transforming our downtown 
walls into a living storybook of 
our heritage. What makes this 
even more remarkable is how 
rare this opportunity is. In almost 
40 years of mural festivals, the 
WallDogs have come west only 
a few times. 

Cottage Grove will be just 
the third West Coast town 
they’ve chosen — and that’s 
something worth being proud 
of. Along with the City of the 
Dalles, Oregon — who was also 
fortunate enough to have the 
WallDogs paint their town — we 
hope Cottage Grove will be the 
first of many communities in the 
future to join an Oregon Mural 
Trail, celebrating public art, 
boosting tourism, and helping 
sustain local economies.

At the same time, we are 
preparing to celebrate the 50th 
anniversary of the filming of 
Animal house in Cottage Grove 
— a milestone that will draw 
visitors from across the country 
back to the place where a small 
town became part of cinematic 
history.

Together, these moments 
give us a once-in-a-generation 

opportunity: not just to be seen, 
but to come together and create 
something that lasts.
Murals, Meaning, and Com-
munity

The WallDogs are known not 
only for their talent, but for how 
they work. They don’t arrive 
with a script. They listen first. 
They work shoulder-to-shoulder 
with local volunteers, historians, 
students, and neighbors. Ladders 
are held by locals. Stories are 
shared on sidewalks. By the end 
of the week, strangers feel more 
like friends.

Over four days, 15 murals 
will be painted, each one rooted 
in Cottage Grove’s real history 
— our working past, our people, 
our downtown, and the moments 
that shaped us. These murals will 
be permanent. Long after the 
scaffolding comes down, they’ll 
still be here, quietly telling our 
story every single day.
Nourishing Creativity

Artists work best when their 
bodies are fueled as well as 
their minds. We’ll be providing 
breakfast, lunch, and dinner each 
day for the visiting WallDogs 
team of artists — and we hope 
to make each meal special and 
unique, a reflection of our town’s 
hospitality and creativity.

To make this happen, we’ll 
need the help of local churches, 
service groups, individual vol-
unteers, restaurants, food trucks, 
and organizations willing to lend 
a hand with meal preparation, 
hosting, or logistics. This is a 
tangible, fun way to get involved 
and make the artists feel wel-
come while building community 
in the process.
Inspiring Our Youth

One of the most meaningful 
parts of this project is the impact 
it will have on our young people. 

Students will have opportunities 
to meet artists from all over the 
country, learn local history, and 
see what it looks like when a 
community honors its own story.

When kids grow up watch-
ing their town come together to 
create something beautiful and 
lasting, it sends a powerful mes-
sage: you belong here, and your 
community believes in itself. 
Murals become everyday teach-
ers — sparking curiosity, pride, 
and connection for generations 
to come.
A Celebration � at Will Draw 
Attention Far Beyond Cottage 
Grove

As we look toward the 50th 
anniversary of the filming of 
Animal House, we are planning 
a celebration that leans into fun, 
creativity, and community spirit 
that made the movie memorable 
— while keeping it unmistakably 
Cottage Grove.
Plans include:

• A hometown parade inspired 
by the iconic parade scene, 
complete with marching bands, 
floats, and local flair

• A toga party celebration, 
with residents and visitors 
encouraged to dress the part.

• Themed events happening 
all over town, hosted by local 
businesses, organizations, and 
community groups.

This celebration is expected 
to attract visitors from across 
the region — bringing national 
attention, tourism, and energy 
to our community. And while 
the festivities will be joyful and 
unforgettable, the camaraderie of 
neighbors, and the murals will 
be the part of this moment that 
stay with us long after the music 
fades and the visitors head home.
An Invitation to Business Own-

ers, Host families, and Service 
Groups

With hundreds of artists com-
ing to our town, we will need 
our community’s help.
We are looking for:

• Host families willing to 
open their homes to visiting 
artists

• Airbnb and short-term rental 
owners

Interested in donating or dis-
counting stays in support of the 
project

• Business owners who 
want to participate by hosting 
events, or being part of themed 
celebrations

• Churches, Service groups, 
and community organizations 
willing to assist with meals, hos-
pitality, or volunteer coordination

This is a chance to help shape 
something that strengthens our 
town, supports local businesses, 

and shows the world what kind 
of town Cottage Grove truly 
is — while contributing to a 
larger vision of an Oregon Mural 
Trail that would celebrate public 
art across our state for years to 
come.
How To Get involved
To kick o�  planning

and volunteer coordination, 
we invite the community to 
attend a Volunteer Information 
and committee Sign-Up Meeting:

• 6 p.m. March 16 at the 
Community Center

This meeting will offer 
information about the WallDogs 
MuralFest, the Animal House 
Anniversary events, and the 
many committees forming to 
help bring this vision to life.

Whether you want to donate 
money, volunteer, host, help plan 
events, support artists, or simply 

lend a hand, there is a place for 
you.
A Love Letter Written on Our 
Walls

This moment is bigger than 
any one event. It’s about what 
happens when a town chooses to 
show up for itself — to tell its 
own story in paint, in celebra-
tion, and in shared effort.

Years from now, when people 
walk our streets, the walls will 
still be speaking. They’ll tell a 
story of a town that welcomed 
the world, together, and left 
something beautiful behind.

This is our invitation — to 
participate, to support, and to 
help paint our grandparent’s his-
tory and those that came before 
them — that will be remembered 
for generations to come.

Candace Solesbee is the 
Mayor of Cottage Grove.
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Spirit of Bohemia Mining Days: Carrying a Cottage Grove Tradition into a New Era

If you’ve lived in Cottage 
Grove for any length of time, 
you’ve probably held a wooden 
nickel. 

Maybe it came from a Bohemia 
Mining Days parade. Maybe you 
found one tucked in a drawer 
years later, a small reminder of the 
magical three day appearance of 
“Bohemia City” on the third week-
end of July and how it fills Coiner 
Park with music, laughter, and the 
unmistakable spirit of this com-
munity. Wooden nickels have been 
part of our local story for genera-
tions, passed from hand to hand 
as tokens of goodwill, celebration, 
and shared heritage.

This year’s Bohemia Mining 
Days festival celebrates its 67th 
anniversary and will take place 
July 16–18 with the theme 
“Rivers, Rails, and Reels,” high-
lighting the importance of Buster 
Keaton’s The General on its 100th 
anniversary.

As Spirit of Bohemia Mining 
Days (SBMD) has grown from 
a festival committee into a year 
round heritage organization, we’ve 
been thinking about how to keep 
that spirit alive beyond the festival 
weekend. Cottage Grove is a place 
where history isn’t just something 
we preserve in museums — it’s 
something we live with, learn 
from, and carry forward. Our min-
ing, timber, railroad, and pioneer 
stories are woven into the identity 
of this town, and they continue to 
shape who we are today.

One of the most visible ways 
we share those stories is through 
Legends of Cottage Grove, our 
weekly short form video series 
created by Executive Director 
Matthew Hewlett. Each week, 
he produces new episodes 

highlighting local history, com-
munity stories, and the people 
who make Cottage Grove unique. 
These videos consistently reach 
more than 5,000 viewers across 
SBMD’s social media platforms, 
making Legends of Cottage Grove 
one of the most widely viewed 
local history projects in the region.

Our website is also being rede-
signed to reflect the full scope of 
SBMD’s year round work. The 
updated site will offer a clearer 
picture of our programs, partner-
ships, and the many ways the 
community can get involved.

Alongside our digital storytell-
ing, SBMD continues to expand 
hands on programming through 
The Bohemia Academy, which 
offers heritage activities for kids, 
families, and residents in Cottage 
Grove’s two assisted living cen-
ters. These programs bring history 
to life through storytelling, creative 
workshops, and intergenerational 
engagement.

Looking ahead, our Bohemia 
Mountain Rangers Camp will 
give local youth a 2.5 day outdoor 
learning experience, introducing 
them to pioneer skills, mining 
history, and hands on activities 
through immersive, story driven 
programming. We also produce 
The Mining Vault podcast as a 
companion project that deepens 
our commitment to preserving 
local stories.

As we expand this work, 
we’ve been looking for ways to 
strengthen community involve-
ment and create sustainable sup-
port for our mission. That’s why 
we’re introducing something new 
that honors our past while build-
ing for the future: the Bohemia 
Wooden Nickel Society (BWNS).

The Society was created by 
SBMD Board Members Amber 
Henline and Nick Johnson, whose 

creativity and dedication shaped 
this new year round fundraiser. 
Their work reflects the spirit of 
innovation and community ser-
vice that drives our organization 
forward.

The Bohemia Wooden Nickel 
Society is a year round member-
ship program rooted in one of 
Cottage Grove’s most recognizable 
traditions. Each year, members 
receive a limited edition collect-
ible wooden nickel engraved with 
the year’s theme — a keepsake 
that feels familiar, nostalgic, and 
uniquely ours. Members can show 
their nickel at participating local 
businesses to receive small perks 
or “Spirit Specials,” creating a 
simple, joyful way to support the 
local economy while celebrating 
our shared heritage. We invite 
business owners to contact us and 
be among the first Spirit Partners 
in the Society.

This program also helps sustain 
SBMD’s year round work. As our 
organization grows, so does the 
need for stable funding that sup-
ports our storytelling, educational 
programs, and community events. 
The Wooden Nickel Society offers 
a meaningful way for residents 
to contribute to that work while 
receiving something special in 
return.

We’re launching the Bohemia 
Wooden Nickel Society with a 
community celebration on Friday, 
Feb. 20, from 6 to 8 p.m. at the 
Cottage Grove Public Market.

This event is open to everyone, 
whether you’re a longtime festival 
supporter or someone just learn-
ing about SBMD’s year round 
activities. Attendees will get a 
first look at the 2026 collectible 
wooden nickel, meet SBMD vol-
unteers, and learn how to become 
a Pioneer, Prospector, or Patron 
member of the Society.

Cottage Grove has always 
been a place where tradition and 
community go hand in hand. 
The BWNS is one more way to 
celebrate who we are, honor the 
people who came before us, and 
invest in the future we’re building 

together. We hope you’ll join us 
on Feb. 20 to help launch this new 
chapter and keep the “Spirit of 
Bohemia” alive all year long.

For more information or to 
become a Spirit Partner:

• spiritofbmd@gmail.com

• www.spiritofbmd.com
• 541 999 9833
Matthew Hewlett is the 

Executive Director, and Linda 
Oxley, is the Board President of 
the Spirit of Bohemia Mining 
Days.

❏ �����❏ ��
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**Promotional o� er includes 15% o�  plus an additional 10% o�  for quali� ed veterans and/or seniors. One coupon per household. No obligation estimate valid for 1 year.  See Representative for full 
warranty details. 
AZ ROC344027 AR 366920925, CA1035795, CT HIC.0671520, DC 420223000087, FL CBC056678, ID RCE-51604, IA C127230, LA 559544, MD MHIC111225,MA 213292, MI 262300331, 262300330, 
262300329, 262300328, 262300318, 262300173, MN IR810524, MT 266192, NE 50145-24, NV 86990, NJ 13VH13285000, NM 408693,  ND 47304. OR 218294. PA PA179643. RI GC-41354, TN 10981. 
UT 10783658-5501, VT 174.0000871, VA 2705169445,  WA LEAFFLH763PG, WV WV056912. *The leading consumer reporting agency conducted a 16 month outdoor test of gutter guards in 2010 and  
recognized LeafFilter as the “#1 rated professionally installed gutter guard system in America.

Start the new 
year clog-free!

15% OFF + 10%
LeafFilter** Discount For 

Seniors + Military Promo: 285

Get a FREE full gutter inspection
and estimate: 1-855-536-8838

We install year-round!Claim by: 02/28/2026
Receive a free 5-year warranty 
with qualifying purchase*  
- valued at $535.

Be prepared before the next power outage.

Call 877-557-1912 to 
schedule your free quote!

Call 1-877-392-5654 to order item 2692X
or Visit HaleGroves.com/H6YU84

* Only $34.99 (reg. $44.99) plus $7.99 shipping and handling per pack to 48
contiguous states. Some restrictions may apply. Limit 5 boxes per customer.

IC:  H6YU84

27% SAVINGS
INCLUDING SHIPPING

ONLY

$3499*

Reg. Price $44.99
Special Limited

Time Offer!

Hale Mini Honeybells
The once a year citrus sensation!

OBITUARIES

FEDERAL COMMUNITY 
POLICING  
GRANT AWARDED

Sauerwein and Police 
Chief Cory Chase announced 
what they described as long 
awaited good news: the City 
has been awarded a federal 
Community Policing grant total-
ing $800,000 to replace the 
Police Department’s aging fleet 
vehicles. 

Chase said the award caps a 
two year effort to secure federal 
funding for the project and that 
he received a personal call from 
Congresswoman Val Hoyle noti-
fying him the City’s full request 
had been funded.

“The project is meant to com-
pletely overhaul and modernize 
our police fleet and purchase 
state of the art vehicles to put 
out on the street for the next 
4–5 years,” Chase said. “This 
is a significant cost savings and 
boost to the general fund. I’m 
really excited to start making 
those purchases.”

CITY WEIGHS OFFER TO 
SELL SHOWER TRAILER

Councilors also considered a 
proposal to approve a purchase 
offer for the City owned shower 
trailer — the latest step in a 
months long discussion about 
the trailer’s future and its role 
in local homelessness and emer-
gency response efforts.

At the Nov. 24 Council 
meeting, Community Sharing 

Executive Director Mike Fleck 
asked the City to donate the 
trailer to his agency so it could 
continue operating the pro-
gram. Fleck told councilors the 
nonprofit had already invested 
$29,575 in site improvements 
— including utilities, fencing, 
underground water lines, and 
volunteer facilities — to support 
the service. Instead, the Council 
voted 5–2 to send the trailer to 
auction.

During public comment 
Monday night, South Lane 
Mental Health (SLMH) Board 
Member Bruce Kelsh explained 
why SLMH chose to give 
Community Sharing a one time 
$35,000 donation so the non-
profit could purchase the trailer 
and continue operating the 
program.

Kelsh said the SLMH board 
believes “access to safe and 
reliable hygiene is essential to 
a person’s mental well being,” 
and noted the service is widely 
used — from clients displaced 
during the 2024 ice storm to 
people fleeing domestic violence, 
families couch surfing, veterans 
preparing for job interviews, and 
clients needing ADA accessible 
facilities.

On January 12, the City 
received a formal offer from 
Community Sharing to purchase 
the trailer for $25,000. A revised 
full price offer of $35,000 was 
submitted on January 21. On 
Monday night, the Council voted 
unanimously to accept the full 
price offer and directed the City 
Manager to sign all necessary 
documents to complete the sale. 
The proceeds will be unrestricted 

revenue placed in the General 
Fund.

DEPARTMENTAL  
UPDATES

To keep Council apprised 
of ongoing projects, goals, and 
accomplishments, City staff 
provide biannual reports from 
their respective departments. 
At this meeting, councilors 
heard updates from Community 
Development and Public Works, 
including current projects, work-
load highlights, and areas of 
focus for the coming months.

RIGHT OF WAY  
PRESENTATION

The meeting also included 
a presentation on right of way 
procedures to help councilors 
make an informed decision about 
how to manage the often unused 
alleyways in the city’s historic 
neighborhoods.

CITY MANAGER REPORT
During his report, Sauerwein 

asked councilors and the public 
to save the date for Saturday, 
May 16, for a grand re opening 
celebration of Main Street.

NEXT STEPS
The meeting concluded with 

routine updates from the City 
Manager and City Attorney. The 
next regular City Council meet-
ing is scheduled for February 
23 at 7 p.m. in the Council 
Chambers at City Hall.

Follow city developments 
online at cgsentinel.com and in 
the Wednesday print editions of 
The Sentinel.

Grants
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Tim Schweitzer, owner of 
Schweitzer’s Work and Western 
Wear.

A LIVING LOCAL  
BUSINESS DIRECTORY

One of Hall’s most success-
ful ideas — the Local Business 
List — has become a community 
built directory. It’s simple, but 
it’s had real impact.

“Sometimes all it takes is see-
ing them in one place for some-
one to think, ‘Wait… we have 
that here?’” he said.

Business owners have reached 
out to tell him they’ve gained 
customers directly from the 
group’s visibility. Hall said the 
moments that stand out are when 
a small business gets a rush of 
support simply because the com-
munity decided to show up for 
them.

BUILDING SOMETHING 
THAT LASTS

In late 2025, Hall formed 
an LLC and began building a 

website — a step he describes 
as “making it legit.”

“Facebook has been 
incredible, but I don’t want 
everything to live inside one 
platform forever,” he said. 

“Making it legit means creating 
something that can last.”

The website www.
GroovinInTheGrove.com will 
serve as a home base for busi-
ness spotlights, community 
resources, and local updates. It 
also opens the door to expanding 
beyond Facebook so people can 
stay connected whether they use 
social media or not. Long term, 
Hall hopes the model can help 
other towns as well.

“If what we’re doing here can 
be a blueprint for bringing back 
that small town community feel-
ing online, I’d love to help other 
communities build something 
similar.”

A MISSION ROOTED IN 
SMALL-BUSINESS LIFE

Hall’s passion for supporting 
local businesses comes from 
personal experience. He grew up 
watching his stepdad run a small 
construction business and carry 
the weight of every role.

“Small business owners 
are the owner, the worker, the 
scheduler, the marketer — every-
thing,” he said. “I want to help 
lighten that load however I can.”

He’s committed to keeping 
free opportunities available 
for every business. “Visibility 
shouldn’t be a luxury,” he said. 
“If I offer paid options down 
the road, it won’t be to gate-
keep. It’ll be to keep the project 
sustainable.”

A PROJECT THAT  
GAVE PURPOSE

Hall is candid about the sea-
son he was in when he launched 
the group — searching for work, 
figuring out next steps, and try-
ing to stay grounded. He said 
the project gave him purpose 
during a season where he really 
needed it and taught him that 
consistency beats perfection 
every time.

His guiding motto now is 
simple: “I’m not trying to build a 
brand. I’m trying to build some-
thing that lasts.”

Who We Are is a frequent 
Sentinel feature highlighting the 
people in our community.

Groovin’
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safely removing skunks from 
beneath Dorena School and 
sealing the foundation open-
ings to keep them out.

The scale of what they 
maintain is staggering. The 
district’s buildings range from 
8 to 103 years old, including 
boilers designed to last 25 
years but still running at 63 
years old thanks to meticulous 
in house care.

The team services:
Four steam boilers, 6 high 

efficiency hydronic boilers, 119 
air handling units, 649 auto-
mated actuators, 26 mechanical 
heat pumps, 34 gas furnaces, 
and 24 air conditioners.

They also maintain 246 toi-
lets, 118 urinals, 450 sinks, 46 
water heaters, 141 circulation 
pumps, and the district’s water 
treatment systems at London 
School and Kennedy High 
School.

Three members are licensed 
Oregon Small Water System 
Operators. They also manage 
the district’s access control 
systems — controlling who 
can enter, when, and where 
— along with cameras used 
to monitor and record activity 
across campuses.

Electrical responsibilities are 
equally extensive: 158 electri-
cal panels, 3,175 interior light 
fixtures, 242 exterior fixtures, 
and 95 parking lot lights — all 
maintained by three licensed 
electricians.

Outside, the team manages 
255 acres of district property, 
mowing 81 acres of lawn 

and athletic fields most of the 
year. During fire season, they 
add another 60 acres of tall 
grass, typically mowed twice 
before July 1. Much of this 
work is done by staff whose 
primary jobs are plumbing and 
mechanical repair.

Even the district’s aging 
service vehicles — some with 
more than 300,000 miles — 
are kept running through in 
house maintenance. The old-
est, a 2001 F250 with 320,000 
miles, is still in daily use.

The team also handles tree 
trimming and removal, athletic 
field preparation, locksmithing 
for 750 sets of door hardware, 
and major project manage-
ment, including roof replace-
ments at Bohemia and Lincoln, 
Harrison Elementary construc-
tion, Kennedy High School 
greenhouse work, and the new 
swimming pool renovations.

Winter storms such as 
“Snowmageddon” in 2017 and 
the more recent ice storm in 
January 2024 caused extensive 
damage to district property 
and required significant clean 
up and repairs so students and 
staff could return to school.

Allen ended his presenta-
tion by emphasizing the team’s 
focus on keeping district facili-
ties safe, reliable, and support-
ive of student learning.

“We are a competent, skilled 
team that understand the 
importance of maintaining our 
equipment and facilities,” he 
said. “We truly value providing 
a safe environment with proper 
lighting, clean water, comfort-
able temperatures and excel-
lent indoor air quality because 
they have a direct and positive 
impact in our students’ suc-
cess and well being. My team 

and I work here at South Lane 
School District to be a value 
to our community and to be a 
positive influence in kids learn-
ing and thriving.”

Superintendent Todd Miller 
noted how blessed South Lane 
was with so many in-house 
licensed professionals.

“Coming from a small 
school district it was expensive 
to call an expert and then wait 
for them to be available to 
help, especially in community 
emergencies. There is a con-
siderable cost savings to the 
general fund with our facili-
ties and maintenance team of 
professionals.”

IN OTHER BOARD BUSI-
NESS
2025–26 BUDGET UPDATE

Miller said district adminis-
trators are working with both 
unions to finalize plans for 
the proposed cut days ahead 
of the Feb. 11 vote. He and 
Assistant Superintendent Brian 
McCasline have been visiting 
schools in person to answer 
questions. The proposed cut 
day schedule has shifted: Jan. 
5: Staff only day (already 
approved and completed); 
April 10: Staff only day (½ 
day) and March 30: Adds one 
no school day to the end of 
Spring Break.

BULLYING: 
Miller briefed the board on 

the district’s work around bul-
lying prevention, emphasizing 
positive school climate, strong 
relationships, supervision, and 
Social Emotional Learning 
as the foundation for reduc-
ing harm before it occurs. He 
noted that many incidents now 
originate on social media but 

affect student safety during the 
school day, and stressed that 
reporting concerns to school 
staff as soon as possible helps 
resolve situations more quickly.

EARLY LEARNING PRO-
GRAM PRESENTATION

The board also heard a 
presentation from the district’s 
Early Learning and Family 
Resource Center Programs. 
They are a community sup-
ported program that receives 
no funding from the district’s 
general fund. The center is 
widely recognized across 
Oregon as a best practice 
model for rural districts.

ACE CHARTER SCHOOL 
CONTRACT RENEWAL

Miller said ACE Charter 
School’s expiring five year 
contract will be renegoti-
ated this spring. The board 
approved the second year 
of the Local Service Plan 
with Lane Education Service 
District. He also outlined pro-
posed calendar adjustments for 
2025–26, including modified 
staff only days and one added 
no school day at the end of 
Spring Break.

LANE EDUCATION  
SERVICE DISTRICT  
PRESENTATION

After receiving an overview 
of the district’s relationship 
with Lane ESD the Board 
unanimously approved the sec-
ond year of the Local Service 
Plan between the two agencies.

BUDGET COMMITTEE AP-
POINTMENTS

At its January 20 work 
session, the board appointed 
Duane Taddei, former school 
board member, and Tom 
Perkins, executive director of 
South Valley Athletics to its 
budget committee.

Follow the developments 
online at cgsentinel.com and in 
the Wednesday print editions of 
The Sentinel.

Schools
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Maralyn Ann Coop 
passed away on January 30, 
2026, in Creswell, Oregon, 
after a courageous battle 
with cancer. Born on April 
21, 1941, in Olympia, 
Washington, to proud 
parents Clyde and Wanlyn 
“Billie” (Lennon) Curtis, 
Maralyn’s life was one of 
devotion to her family, her 
faith, and her community.

She married the love of 
her life, Dale S. Coop, on December 12, 
1959, in Eugene, Oregon. Together, they 
built a family founded on the principles of 
love, kindness, and faith.

A graduate of high school, Maralyn’s 
education laid the foundation for her life’s 
work as a homemaker and her significant 
role as a minister in the Community of 
Christ Church. Ordained to the Office 
of Teacher, she served with humility and 
passion, attending the Cottage Grove 
congregation where she was a cherished 
member.

Her creative spirit found joy in tole painting, 
an art form through which she expressed 
her love for beauty and detail. Maralyn was 

also a skilled cook, known 
for her delicious meals 
and home canning. Her 
creative legacy will live on 
in the recipes and artwork 
she leaves behind.

Maralyn is survived by 
her beloved husband, Dale; 
her sons, Robert D. Coop 
of Creswell, OR, Gerald 
A. Coop of Las Vegas, NV, 
and Andrew D. Coop of 
Creswell, OR; her daughter, 

Beverly A. Burk of Creswell, OR; her sister, 
Joyce Andreasen of Eugene, OR; her adored 
12 grandchildren; and her cherished 19 
great-grandchildren, all of whom will miss 
her deeply.

A memorial service to celebrate Maralyn’s 
life will be held on Sunday, February 15, 
2026, at 2:00 PM at Smith-Lund-Mills 
Funeral Chapel in Cottage Grove, Oregon. 
It will be an occasion for friends and family 
to gather, share memories, and honor the 
remarkable woman that Maralyn was. Her 
spirit will continue to guide and comfort 
us, as we hold her memory dear. Maralyn’s 
presence will be profoundly missed, yet her 
legacy of love and faith endures.

Maralyn Ann Coop
April 21, 1941 - January 30, 2026

Joan Alice Mattoon 
(Metcalf) Peniston, passed 
away in Cottage Grove, 
Oregon, on February 1, 2026, 
at the age of 95. Born on 
August 13, 1930, in Eugene, 
Oregon, to parents Harry K. 
and Grace Lilly Metcalf, Joan’s 
spirit and kindness touched 
the hearts of all who knew 
her.

Joan graduated from 
Cottage Grove High School 
in 1948 and attended Oregon College of 
Education until 1950, committing herself to 
a lifelong journey of learning and personal 
development. Her professional career was 
marked by her prominent roles including 
being a secretary at 1st National Bank of 
Portland, Cottage Grove Branch, and serving 
as a secretary/receptionist and special 
education instructional assistant at South 
Lane School District in Cottage Grove.

The year 1955 marked the beginning of 
Joan’s enduring partnership with Harold H. 
Mattoon when they wed in Cottage Grove. 
The newlyweds initially settled in Eugene 
before heading south to California in 1956, 
where they lived in various cities, including 
La Puente, San Rafael, and Hacienda Heights, 
before finally returning to Cottage Grove 
in 1975. While managing an ever-growing 
household, Joan found time to contribute to 
the community’s educational needs. Working 
from 1976 to 1980, she nurtured young 
minds as a special education instructional 
assistant at Lincoln Jr. High. Sadly, Harold 
passed away in 1997. Finding love once more, 
Joan married D. Hugh Peniston in 1998, who 
preceded her in death in 2012. Her family 
circle widened with this union, embracing 
stepchildren and their families.

Known for her passionate, spirited, and 
faith-filled personality, Joan’s passion for 
family history, her love for travel, her artistic 
flair and love for music, and her affinity for 

cats and flowers were known 
to all.  She dedicated her time 
to family activities and was 
deeply involved in PTA and 
Little League during their 
years in California. Joan’s 
commitment to her faith 
was evident through her 
life-long friendship with the 
First Presbyterian Church 
in Cottage Grove. She was 
a natural archivist, saving, 
labeling and organizing all 
sorts of family items. Her 

contributions to her community included 
active memberships in the Cottage Grove 
Historical Society, Genealogical Societies, 
and the Humane Society of Cottage Grove. 
She also supported a myriad of charities 
throughout her life.

Joan showed deep compassion caring for 
Harold during his final days. She faithfully 
visited and helped Hugh each evening 
during his eight years in the care center. 
Joan’s modesty, humility and selflessness 
defined her character.

 Joan’s legacy is carried on by her loving 
sons John (Jennifer) Mattoon, Gregory 
(Diane) Mattoon, and Charles Mattoon; 
her stepchildren Pamela Chambers, 
Gary, Brian, David, William, and Sarah 
Peniston; along with two grandchildren, 
three step-grandchildren, and many great-
grandchildren. In addition to Harold, she 
was sadly preceded in death by her stepson, 
Richard Mattoon, on January 11, 2011.

We bid farewell to a woman who upheld 
the values of family, faith, and community 
throughout her life. A memorial service to 
celebrate her life will be held at 3:00pm on 
March 7, 2026, at the Presbyterian Church 
in Cottage Grove, OR. Joan’s legacy is one of 
love, dedication, and service, and she will be 
profoundly missed by all who were fortunate 
enough to know her. Arrangements are in the 
care of Smith-Lund-Mills Funeral Chapel.

Joan Alice Mattoon 
(Metcalf) Peniston

August 13, 1930 - February 1, 2026

Irene Lois Bauder, 97 of Cottage Grove, 
Oregon passed away on February 3, 2026. 
Memorial Service will be held at a later date. 
Arrangements are in the care of Smith-Lund-
Mills Funeral Chapel and Crematorium

Nancy Clark, age 62, of Cottage Grove, 
Oregon, passed away January 21, 2026. 
Arrangements are in the care of Smith-Lund-
Mills Funeral Chapel and Crematorium.

DEATH NOTICE
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LADD 
CONSTRUCTION, 

LLC
New or remodel, 
decks, siding, win-
dows, doors, shops, 
fences. 541-913-1541 
ccb# 239015

150
MISC SERVICES

DIRECTV OVER IN-
TERNET Get your fa-
vorite live TV, sports 
and local channels. 
99% signal reliabil-
ity! CHOICE Pack-
age, $84.99/mo for 
12 months. HBO Max 
and Premium Chan-
nels included for 3 
mos (w/CHOICE 
Package or higher.) 
No annual contract, 
no hidden fees! Some 
restrictions apply. Call 
IVS 1-855-602-2009.

DIVORCE $130. 
Complete preparation. 
Includes children, cus-
tody, support, property 
and bills division. No 
court appearances. 
Divorced in 1-5 weeks 
possible. 503-772-
5295. www.parale-
galalternatives.com 
legalalt@msn.com.

Donate your car, truck, 
boat, RV and more to 
support our veterans! 
Schedule a FAST, 
FREE vehicle pickup 
and receive a top tax 
deduction! Call Vet-

eran Car Donations 
at 1-866-695-9265 
today!

Get a break on your 
taxes! Donate your 
car, truck, or SUV to 
assist the blind and 
visually impaired. Ar-
range a swift, no-cost 
vehicle pickup and 
secure a generous tax 
credit for 2025. Call 
Heritage for the Blind 
Today at 1-844-533-
9173 today!

Get Boost Infinite! Un-
limited Talk, Text and 
Data For Just $25/mo! 
The Power Of 3 5G 
Networks, One Low 
Price! Call Today and 
Get The Latest iPhone 
Every Year On Us! 
844-955-3417.

Get DISH Satellite 
TV + Internet! Free 
Install, Free HD-DVR 
Upgrade, 80,000 
On-Demand Movies, 
Plus Limited Time Up 
To $600 In Gift Cards. 
Call Today! 1-866-
373-9175.

Jacuzzi Bath Remodel 
can install a new, cus-
tom bath or shower in 
as little as one day. For 
a limited time, waiving 
ALL installation costs! 
Additional terms apply. 
Subject to change and 
vary by dealer. (Offer 
ends 12/31/25.) Call 
1-855-341-5268.

No more cleaning out 
gutters. Guaranteed! 
LeafFilter is backed by 
a no-clog guarantee 
and lifetime transfer-
rable warranty. Call 
today 1-855-536-8838 
to schedule a FREE 
inspection and no ob-
ligation estimate. Plus 
get 75% off installa-
tion and a bonus $250 
discount! Limited time 
only. Restrictions ap-
ply, see representative 
for warranty and offer 
details.

Portable Oxygen Con-

centrator May Be Cov-
ered by Medicare! Re-
claim independence 
and mobility with the 
compact design and 
long-lasting battery of 
Inogen One. Free in-
formation kit! Call 855-
839-0752.

Prepare for power 
outages today with a 
Generac Home Stand-
by Generator. Act now 
to receive a FREE 
5-Year warranty with 
qualifying purchase. 
Call 1-877-557-1912 
today to schedule a 
free quote. It’s not just 
a generator. It’s a pow-
er move.

Safe Step. North 
America’s #1 Walk-In 
Tub. Comprehensive 
lifetime warranty. Top-
of-the-line installation 
and service. Now 
featuring our FREE 
shower package and 
$1600 Off for a limit-
ed time! Call today! 
Financing available. 
Call Safe Step 1-833-
395-1433.

The bathroom of your 
dreams in as little as 
1 day. Limited Time 
Offer - $1000 off or 
No Payments and No 
Interest for 18 months 
for customers who 

qualify. BCI Bath & 
Shower. Many options 
available. Quality ma-
terials & professional 
installation. Senior 
& Military Discounts 
Available. Call Today! 
1-844-847-9778.

We buy 8,000 cars a 
week. Sell your old, 
busted or junk car with 
no hoops, haggles or 
headaches. Sell your 
car to Peddle. Easy 
three step process. In-
stant offer. Free pick-
up. Fast payment. Call 
1-855-980-4382.

We Buy Houses for 
Cash AS IS! No re-
pairs. No fuss. Any 
condition. Easy three 
step process: Call, 
get cash offer and 
get paid. Get your fair 
cash offer today by 
calling Liz Buys Hous-
es: 1-866-249-8679.

300
ANNOUNCEMENTS

IF YOU WERE 
EMPLOYED BY

The City of Cottage 
Grove on their engi-
neering or construc-
tion team between 
1980-1990 please call 
Nicole at 971-494-
1752. Thank you!

Classifieds • 541-649-1616
150

MISC SERVICES
150

MISC SERVICES
109

CONSTRUCTION 
SERVICES

150
MISC SERVICES

Family owned and operated for over 40 years! 
Licensed –Bonded –Insured • ccb #107081

Free Estimates –Transferable Warranties
541-689-3151 1-800-643-3340 WWW.no1northwest.com

Quality Service & Installation • Repairs
Seamless 5” K-Style • Pre-painted Steel • Colors

Free Estimates • Gutter Protection Systems

541-729-9515
Licensed • Bonded • Insured • CCB# 169540

ROOFINGROOFING

W W W . J I M D O W N I N G R E A L T Y . C O M

Property Management Specialists
Honesty – Reliability – Integrity

Jim Downing, GRI – Principal Broker
downingjim@live.com • Cell: 541-953-0325

Luke Whitten, Broker
wekul@live.com • Cell: 541-556-6899

Off : 541-942-6077 • Fax: 541-942-3496
616 E. Main Street

Cottage Grove, OR 97424

PROPERTY MANAGEMENTPROPERTY MANAGEMENTAUTOMOTIVEAUTOMOTIVE

Available NOW for inspection and abatement of:
• Asbestos • LEAD Base Paint • Mold

Residential & Commercial
Serving the 

Willamette Valley 
for over 30 Years.

• Asbestos • LEAD • Mold 
Abatement & Inspections

(541) 995-6008 • atez@atezinc.com • CCB#64090

Available Now for 
inspection and 
abatement of:

• Asbestos
• LEAD Base Paint
• Mold

Residential & 
Commercial

Serving the Willamette 
Valley for 29 years.

● Asbestos  ● LEAD  ● Mold
Abatement & Inspections

(541) 995-6008  --  
atez@atezinc.com

CCB#64090

ABATEMENTABATEMENT

GALLERY OF SERVICES

CC
B#

19
35

86
.

541-942-8577

Free Estimates
24 HOUR  EMERGENCY SERVICE

Residential & Commercial

HEATING & A/CHEATING & A/C REAL ESTATEREAL ESTATE
SUSAN BENNETT
Real Estate Broker
(541) 743-1331

Eugene Track Town Realtors LLC
250 Oakway Center. Eugene 97401

Building stronger communities 
through home ownership.

INSURANCEINSURANCE

Over 30 Years Experience

TO ADVERTISE 
IN THIS 
SERVICE 

GUIDE CALL
541-649-1616
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Cottage Grove hosts wrestling season finale

The final stop of the 
wrestling regular season was 
Cottage Grove High School, 
and it was a packed house 
with hundreds of athletes 
looking to put their stamp on 
the mats before the district 
championships.

The Lions played host to 
53 teams across the boys, 
girls, and JV boys divisions, 
with more than 750 wres-
tlers taking part in 1,423
matches over two days Feb. 
6-7, according to CGHS 
Wrestling’s website.

A big thanks was extended 
to all the folks who made 
the tournament possible on 
the Cottage Grove Wrestling 
Facebook page.

“We were proud to host 
our home high school wres-
tling tournament, the Cottage 
Grove Invitational, and what 
an amazing two days it was! 
We welcomed 53 schools and 
777 wrestlers who brought 
outstanding competition, 
sportsmanship, and energy 
to Cottage Grove,” the post 

stated. “Thank you to all the 
CGHS Lions for putting in 
the extra work while wres-
tling, all the teams, coaches, 
parents, volunteers, sup-
port staff, and fans for your 
continued support and for 
helping make this tournament 
possible.”

Cottage Grove had 32
wrestlers competing across 
the three divisions. The girls 
finished 8th, the boys took 
12th, and the Lions’ JV squad 
also placed 12th. To achieve 
those results, there were 
plenty of highlight perfor-
mances, headlined by another 
first-place finish from Jeffery 
Conklin, who also received 
the Hammer Award as the 
tournament’s Outstanding 
Boys Wrestler.

Wrestling at 132 pounds, 
Conklin added to his medal 
count in a season that has 
been flawless thus far. With a 
5-0 record at the tournament, 
Conklin improved his season 
total to an eye-popping 45-0. 
Once again, Conklin entered 
as the #1 seed, and once 
again, he showed why.

In the first round, Conklin 
registered a 21-6 win by 
technical fall over Douglas’ 
Wyatt Robertson. In the sec-
ond round, Conklin pinned 
his opponent, earning him 
a spot in the quarterfinals, 
where he bested his next 
foe by technical fall. In the 
semifinal, it was another pin, 
with Conklin taking down 
Dallas’ Jonny Talmage. In the 
last match of his weekend, 
Conklin faced off with the 
#2 seed John Henderson of 
Harrisburg. It was the only 
match that wasn’t decided 
by fall or technical fall for 
Conklin, but he still left little 
doubt, beating Henderson by 
a 6-0 decision.

With a gold medal in the 
final home tournament of his 
senior year, it’s hard to imag-
ine a better ending to a fan-
tastic high school wrestling 
career for Conklin.

Also placing for Cottage 
Grove’s boys was senior 
Jayden Davis, taking third at 
150 pounds. Competing in a 
30-wrestler field, Davis wres-
tled seven matches, winning 
six. His lone defeat came 

against St. Helens’ Greg Hall 
in the quarterfinals after he 
notched two wins to get to 
that point. Scrapping through 
the consolation bracket, 
Davis put together a strong 
four-match stretch, winning 
two bouts by fall and two by 
major decision to get bronze.

The girls had three athletes 
find themselves in podium 
places when the dust settled.

Weighing in at 135 pounds, 
Boston Kent put up another 
stellar display, following up 
her silver in Harrisburg with 
a bronze on the home mat. 
Kent pinned her first oppo-
nent to advance to the quar-
terfinals, but was beaten by 
McMinnville’s Grace Andrew 
to end her bid for the gold 
medal. Out for revenge, Kent 
pinned her way through the 
consolation bracket. She won 
each of her final four matches 
by fall, including an emphatic 
win in the third-place match, 
pinning Henley’s Macie 
Riley in 41 seconds. Despite 
a speed bump early on, Kent 
kept her foot on the gas to 
earn bronze.

Cottage Grove’s next 
highest finish was Aliyah 
Urenda, who took fourth 
at 110 pounds. In the first 
round, Urenda took down 
Coquille’s Natalie Stewart, 
advancing to the quarterfi-
nals. The quarterfinal against 
Ellie Walters was a challenge, 
and Walters came out on top, 
pinning Urenda. Coming 
off the loss, Urenda pinned 
back-to-back opponents and 
then progressed to the third-
place match after Grants 
Pass’ Lilly Loghry forfeited 
in the consolation semifinals. 
In the battle for bronze, 
Urenda once again locked 
horns with Walters, with 
similar results. Urenda ended 
up taking fourth after losing 
by pin against the Oakridge 
freshman.

The final Lion to take 
the podium for the girls 
was Alexsis Woody. Woody 
had a packed schedule in a 
32-person field, wrestling 
seven matches. She finished 
with a 4-3 record. After win-
ning two matches to reach 
the quarterfinals, Woody lost 
to Brooking-Harbor’s Lexie 

Newman. She rebounded 
with consecutive wins against 
McMinnville’s Tayah Curry 
and Philomath’s Makinzey 
Harrington, but couldn’t quite 
get the advantage in her final 
two matches, ending the 
tournament with a fifth-place 
finish.

In the JV division, Atlas 
Daves finished 4th at 126, 
and Ramon Munoz-Gonzales 
took 3rd at 285. Daves had 
a 4-2 record in six matches, 
and Munoz-Gonzales went 
4-1, with his lone loss com-
ing in the semifinals.

The final competitions 
for the Lions are the Boys 
Regionals tournament in 
Newport on Feb. 14, and 
the girls’ Special District 2
Championships hosted at 
Cottage Grove High School 
on Feb. 20-21.

See results from the Feb. 
14 regional tournament at 
osaa.org and follow CGHS 
sports features online at 
cgsentinel.com and in the 
Wednesday print editions of 
The Sentinel.
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Oregon anti-hunger advocates 
push for food bank funding, school meals

JULIA SHUMWAY 
Oregon Capital Chronicle 

After failing in recent 
years to convince the Oregon 
Legislature to extend food 
benefits to tens of thousands 
of immigrants, an anti-hunger 
coalition is narrowing its 
scope this year to addressing 
coming cuts to federal food 
aid. 

Oregonians made more 
than 2.9 million visits to food 
pantries last year, a 50% 
increase from 2023, accord-
ing to the Oregon Food Bank. 
The statewide food pantry 
network is already stretched 
to its limit, advocates said at 
a Thursday, Feb. 5, rally on 
the Capitol steps, and they’re 
anticipating more demand 
because congressional 
Republicans’ 2025 tax and 
spending megalaw limited 
eligibility for food aid and 
shifted costs to states.

The state Department 
of Human Services esti-
mated more than 310,000
of the more than 750,000
Oregonians who receive 
food benefits through the 
Supplemental Nutrition 
Assistance Program could be 
at risk of losing them under 
new requirements that adults 
without young children prove 
they’re working, and that at 
least 3,000 refugees, asylees 
and trafficking survivors 
previously eligible for SNAP 
will lose benefits. 

Meanwhile, the department 
says it needs at least $114
million in the current two-
year budget that ends in June 
2027 to implement the fed-
eral law’s new requirements 
that states pay more adminis-
trative costs and reduce pay-
ment error rates.

Members of an anti-
hunger coalition including the 
Oregon Food Bank visited the 
Capitol to urge lawmakers to 
support the department’s bud-
get request, and to consider 
allocating $3.5 million to pay 
for benefits for the immi-
grants who lost SNAP eligi-
bility and up to $25 million 
for food pantries. They’re 
also supporting Senate Bill 
1581, which would require 
schools to offer free lunch 
and breakfast to all students, 
as most already do.  

“This is not about charity,” 
Oregon Food Bank President 

Andrea Williams said. “It’s 
about responsibility. Food 
is not a privilege, it’s not 
political leverage, it’s a basic 
human right, and Oregon 
is stronger when everyone 
eats.”

In prior sessions, the coali-
tion has sought unsuccess-
fully to extend food benefits 
to more than 60,000 Oregon 
residents who meet income 
thresholds but don’t qualify 
for SNAP because they’re not 
U.S. citizens or permanent 
residents. Last year, they tried 
a scaled-down bill that would 
have extended benefits to 

people 25 and younger and 
55 and older. 

Matt Newell-Ching, senior 
public policy manager at 
the Oregon Food Bank, said 
advocates were “heartbroken” 
to give up on the goal of 
food aid for all, regardless 
of immigration status, during 
this legislative session. 

“Given all the circum-
stances, it was going to be 
too big of a hill to climb this 
session,” he said. “It still 
remains our North Star that 
everyone deserves food.” 

Adrienne Sampson, a 
member of the Oregon Food 

Bank’s policy leadership 
council and of the Bitter 
Water Clan of the Navajo 
Nation, described how she 
used local food banks, SNAP, 
the Women, Infants and 
Children nutrition program 
and occasionally cash assis-
tance through the federal 
Temporary Assistance for 
Needy Families program to 
care for herself and her chil-
dren while escaping domestic 
violence.

Sampson, who now lives 
on the Confederated Tribes 
of the Umatilla Indian 
Reservation with her children 

and spouse, a member of 
the Cayuse tribe, said she 
couldn’t imagine life without 
the assistance she received 
when she needed it. 

“In indigenous teachings, 
good food is medicine, water 
is medicine, laughter is medi-
cine,” she said. “In order for 
our communities to be happy 
and productive, we need 
access to nourishing food, 
clean water and less financial 
stress.”

Changes to SNAP eligibil-
ity for refugees and asylum 
seekers are hitting African 
refugees in Oregon hard, 
said Yonas Kassie, execu-
tive director of the Ethiopian 
and Eritrean Cultural and 
Resource Center. Families 
he works with are losing an 
average of $400 per month in 
food benefits and many are 
forced to choose between rent 
and groceries.

“These are families who 
escaped war, trauma and 
persecution, came to Oregon 
for safety and are now fac-
ing different kinds of crisis, 
hunger,” Kassie said. “This 
crisis is not because they are 
not trying. It’s because the 
system is failing them.” 

https://oregoncapitalchron-
icle.com/2026/02/05/ore-
gon-anti-hunger-advocates-
push-for-food-bank-funding-
school-meals/

Oregon Capital Chronicle 
is part of States Newsroom, a 
network of news bureaus sup-
ported by grants and a coali-
tion of donors as a 501c(3) 
public charity. Oregon 
Capital Chronicle maintains 
editorial independence. 
Contact Editor Lynne Terry 
for questions: info@oregon-
capitalchronicle.com.
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